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Greeting

Since its inception exactly 80 years ago, Yushodo has become an internationally
recognized bookstore in the antiquarian book industry, thanks to the generous
support from libraries and antiquarian bookstores both inside and outside Japan.
In celebration of our 80th anniversary, we have prepared a catalogue that includes
masterpieces from our own inventory along with only the finest books offered by
26 antiquarian bookstores from overseas with whom Yushodo has maintained a
strong partnership over the years. These books will be on display and sale at the
upcoming antiquarian book fair scheduled for November 26th and 27th, and will be
available for your perusal upon request through December. We hope that you enjoy
the history and beauty inherent in the world of antiquarian books, and look forward
to your continued patronage in the future.

November 2012

Mitsuo Nitta
Yushodo Co., Ltd.
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Special

ff# :&E_ 02. [Kelmscott Press] Chaucer, Geoffrey
A bi-folium
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7% 7F 20D LICHETHFET ] [28% @ o, OFROLEINSD |,
295 ¢ FEF, XY T TEPLEERT S ]

or Gutenberg, Johannes / Fust, Johann

Biblia Latina. Bi-folium from The Old Testament, Book of Samuel, Chapters 23, 27, 28, 29.
Mainz: Johannes Gutenberg and Johann Fust, ca.1455.

Folio. A bi-folium leaf (598 mm x 498 mm). Bottom repaired, including 4 initials in red.
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[Kelmscott Press] Chaucer, Geoffrey

The Works of Geoffrey Chaucer now newly imprinted.
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1896.

Folio. A bi-folium (p.423-426) on vellum, including a large initial and illustration by Burne-Jones. Only 13
copies printed on vellum. Very scarce.
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7Y AW [HEEE] £25  YIhREE 2 Rl
Grimm, Jacob and Wilhelm Karl

Kinder= und Haus= Mirchen. Gesammelt durch die
Briider Grimm.

Berlin: Realschulbuchhandlung, 1812-15.

8vo. 2 vols. First edition, second issue. xxiii, 388, (1 ff.

of "Druckfehler" and blank), Ix; xvi, 298, (1 blank ff.), 1i,

(1) pp. Without 5 ff. (pages 1xi-1xx) of notes in vol.1, and
lacking pp.293-296 that supplied in excellent facsimile in

vol.2. Contemporary half-sheep over black painted boards,

blue sprinkled edges; joints rubbed, various small mends at
extremities. Waterstain in lower inner portion of the last third
of first volume gradually increasing in size, some light marginal
spotting on a few leaves.
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Rolewinck, Werner

Fasciculus temporum [text in Dutch].

Utrecht: Johann Veldener, 14 February 1480.

Folio. First Dutch edition. 388 ff. (10-338 numbered, ij-cccxxx
with errors). With two leaves within broad hand-colored

borders, more than 30 hand-colored woodcuts including repeats,
numerous hand-colored diagrams and coats of arms, rubricated
well with some chapter-marks in blue. Later vellum, borders
slightly cropped, as usual, some damaged leaves with slight loss
(some repaired by tape), margins generally rather grubby. Some
marginal tears and ink soiling, previous owner's handwriting on
some pages. [BMC IX 12; HC 6946; Oates 3323; Goff R-278]
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ZYFY Y TEM. H2CRRMEOHDOEOREMAN] 1491 F Z2)bUX)LIT
Fridolin, Stephan

Schatzbehalter order Schrein der wahren Reichtiimer des Heils.

Niiremberg: Anton Koberger, 8 November 1491.

Folio. With 96 full-page woodcuts (5 repeated, 2 old-coloured) by Michael Wolgemut and Wilhelm
Pleydenwurff, with a gold-punched initial on polychrome ground and large colored initials. Gotic type in two
sizes, two columns, 40-43 lines. Initials executed in red and blue. 352 leaves (from 354, without front and last
blank leaves). Contemporary blind embossed pigskin with 5 brass buckles and buttons on each boards, rubbed,
some small wormholes, joint partly cracked, leather on the front edges expertly repaired, internally some
repaired ff., somewhat waterstained. [Hain-Cop. 14507 = Hain 6326; BMC 11, 434; Goff S-306]
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Incunabula & Early Printed m

TNZ VA [FWHHE] 1491 F TRV 1 7T
Plutarchus

Vitae illustrium virorum.

Venice: Giovanni Raggazzo, for Lucantonio Giunta,

7 December 1491.

Folio. (1), 1-131, 140-141, 132-139, 143, 143-145, 1-22, 24, 24-90,
90, 92-144 ff. Some marginal tears, ff.24 torn (affecting the text) but
expertly repaired. Some mispagination and some incorrect collating.
[BMC V 501; GW M34484; Goff P-833; 1J1.244]
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[V AEGE] #0hR 1499 % &)L
[Cologne Chronicles]

Die Cronica van der hilliger Stat van Coellen.
Cologne: Johann Koelhoff, the Younger, 23 August 1499.

Median Folio. First edition. 13 unnumbered ff., and 14-36 numbered, ij-cccl (with five left unnumbered
between those numbered lvij and lix) [A6, B6, A6-16, K10, L6-Z6, a6-d6, e4, f6-z6, aa6-nn4.] With woodcut
borderpieces and numerous woodcuts (including many repetitions). Old blind panelled calf over wooden
boards, two brass fore-edge clasps, edges stained blue (German, 17th Century). [HC 4989*; BMC I 299; BSB-
Ink C-284; GW6688; Goff C-476; Doheny I. 9 etc.]
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[Illuminated Manuscript on vellum]

Horae Beatae Virginis Mariae, cum calendario.

[France, XV century].

8vo. Manuscript in Latin and French, written on 115 ff. of vellum, in gothic characters. 16 lines to a page, with
10 large historiated illuminated initials, 4 other large and numerous smaller illuminated initials; 14 complete
illuminated marginal borders, and lateral borders on nearly every other page. Full modern vellum, gilt edges,
with clasps. In a morocco-backed cloth slip case. A fine manuscript, in splendid, clean condition. With the J.L.
Ketterlinus and M.C. Gaines bookplates, joints cracked.
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[Mlluminated Manuscript on vellum]

Book of hours in Latin.

Tours, ¢.1480-90.

12.4 x 8.6 cm. 174 ff. (a blank cancelled at end), 14 lines, written in brown ink in a regular letter batarde,
Calendar in red, blue and gold. Thirteen large miniatures with full borders, the miniatures in arched
compartments, the borders in designs of coloured flowers and acanthus leaves. Lacking single leaves after ff.
17,33, 46 and 88, and 2 leaves after ff. 100, and probably 6 leaves after ff. 104, and single leaves after ff. 105,
113, and 117 (altogether 15 leaves). 16th century calf gilt, sides stamped with oval gilt arabesque plaques,
infilled with tiny flowers, spine in compartments gilt, later silver clasp and catch, a.e.g.

AFFSHRERICT I v ATHES Rz b0 L b E 3, A SN M%m L, RIS I 2 AR
MCHERL72WER 7 — 7 OFEZ AR R T E§o 7 — 7 3l FHRERE LTEL Mm%
By —7 MiEmRE LChHERMEmEKRLE L

T—rot&h, 75 Y AWED by — Tk, KEEZEULL  OBMEARDHESNE Lz, KFEOET
EBZ5L 16D L DT, BERPEETEM SN, KETFOAALZFH Lo EXMHirshTnwEd,

Bible, Book of Houroe Maﬁm

=NV H—AT (95 Vel ] 14777830 H
Koberger, Anton (printer)

Biblia Latina. With additions by Menardus Monachus.
Niirnberg: Anton Koberger, 30 July 1477.

Folio. (3), 1-461 numbered, (7) ff. Fifty one lines and headline,
double column. Initials in red and blue. Full white calf, tooled
and stamped in blind. [HC3065*, GW4227, ISTC ib00552000]
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[Psalter in Spanish]

Monastic Psalter and Hymnal with Calendar.

[Spain, ca.1520].

Folio. Early 16th Century Spanish manuscript on Vellum. (83), 1-99 numbered, (28) ff., with musical notation.
Initials in red and blue. Occasional holes and tears and some repaired. Modern brown calf, with bosses.
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[Antiquarian Lectern]

Victorian Brass Eagle Lectern.
[c. 1850].

6 foot brass lectern. A handsome example. Standing on four brass ball feet, the column in two sections with
connecting band, the eagle standing on a revolving ball. The eagle's wings are partially unfurled to support an
open book. It originally came from a church in Liverpool which is now demolished.

The lectern weighs approximately 100kg altogether and is approximately 185 cm tall. It dismantles into six
pieces if required.
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Immanuel Kant Collection

[FEARER MR | FIRR

Critik der reinen Vernunft.

Riga: Johann Friedrich Hartknoch, 1781.

8vo. First edition. (24), 856 pp. Marbled boards with paper spine
label. Occasional staining and wormholes. [PMM 226]

BRI OBGEE S ¥ (1724-1804) D3IKBLHFEDRADOIEMH T T

[17704E, 71 ¥ Ml L M L0 8EZ & o 720 2 ORERLTH O Y
DA 720 Z DN TR <M BPERH > SR S N2HE, 1E- & D
L7z ST, 7 ¥ MIMRMICHE RIS R 5720 (Rl 7~ b oREIERE
ZORHNHEOHRTELOLDTH 2, BRERBNWBEOB OB IZB W
TIDE) LHEESEZRHOILDOTEZ NIV v, REDOHFIZIY M F
NHEFL, FENW L FECTHAOBEROPIZEIH SN ERIIOWTOHED
BLAGHTIE, THOBBEERLCHE ] O X 23T 5 D DThH o 7o WOFHERDT-5)
BEBEPSITLY, BIFT CIBFEHE LMD TH L, | (HHERZETWH
M. 226 HERREE)E)

(AR ] 55 2 BR
Critik der reinen Vernunft.
Riga: Johann Friedrich Hartknoch, 1787.

8vo. Second edition. xliv, 884 pp. (pp. 454 through 489 unnumbered as
usual.) Contemporary half-leather with original marbled boards which are
quite worn. The spine is worn and exposed for the first inch down from

the top of the front spine edge, spine with gilt decorations and title that

are very hard to read due to cracking from use of the book. Corners a bit
bumped, title-page a bit browned, some marginal tears, pencil underlining
and marginalia throughout, pencil writing on top edge, but for the extensive
pencil underlining and marginalia, this would be a very nice contemporary
copy. [Warda 60]

[l B | I ZRTAS A" 88 2 U B" E RSN TB Y, "A"2 S KRIFZ K
FIA R SNTABUTTCEM E SN TV E T, WFHEOMTIZ, ALBOW K % B
KT B ENEELINTHET BIFTABE L 2MFEOEZAADPLHRS
nEd,

[SRERIRMEHEE ] ¥k
Critik der practischen Vernunft.

Riga: Johann Friedrich Hartknoch, 1788.
Small 8vo. First edition. 292 pp. Contemporary pasteboard binding with
"Kant" in a contemporary hand on spine, corners bumped and cover has
occasional spots, pictorial end-paper coloured in red and green, title-page is
creased along the gutter, light foxing and spotting throughout as is common,
overall a good contemporary copy.

CREREERPEREH | 1200 < 3 RILHIFHD 2 FH ORI T Y,
PGB R RIC OV TEE L THik- ] 2oz 390, Bk OBm L
FOREIZNY ATV E T,
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[FERMERMEHEY) ] 55 3 kR4

Critik der reinen Vernunft.

Riga: Johann Friedrich Hartknoch, 1790.

8vo. Third edition. xliv, 884 pp. Contemporary pebbled brown boards with
matching spine and a gilt author label. Ex-libris on front paste-down (dated
1921) and two former owner's noted in ink on the upper right corner of the
front fly leaf (one dated 1859 and another 1861). Gorgeous copy.

Kant famously and extensively revised the first edition (A text) when he
published the second edition (B text) in 1787. This third edition follows the
changes made in the second edition. Note that this is the first issue copy of
the third editions (the later issue is marked as "Dritte unveraenderte Auflage"
on the title page). [Warda61]

B A" 52 "B ISR THIRE L7258 3 IO BRI T3,

[BEEDIEMDRFAICSIF DRI IR
Die Religion innerhalb der Grenzen der blossen vernunft.
Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1793.

8vo. First edition. xx, (2), 296, (2) pp. Contemporary brown and black
marbled pasteboard binding with a contemporary handwritten paper label to

spine (very well preserved and legible), mild wear to boards, contemporary five

line inscription and signature pasted down on inside front cover. No front
free end-paper. Correction made throughout in a contemporary hand. On the
verso of the title page, someone has blacked out some writing with a very
dark marker that has bled through and somewhat disfigured the title page
itself. But for this unfortunate exception, a lovely copy of one of Kant's more
important works. [Wardal41]

F A4 PN R=TOEMAMPER S TRIBY)OEIRTVET,

[RRANRMICHIF D ABZE] ¥Rk

Anthropologie in pragmatischer Hinsicht abgefaf3t.

Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1798.

8vo. First edition. xiv, 334 pp. Contemporary pasteboards binding, very worn,
bumped and nicked. Spine very worn top and bottom with contemporary
hand written label on spine, chipped but readable, three small lines of
handwriting on front blank leaf dated 1839. pp. 45 to 216 wormholed and
slightly affecting the texts.

17704 ¥ M3 —= e ANV 7 REQFIR L 4 ) £ Lo RFRFARFATIT
bR T LObDTT A v PIRFOHR T, A% % [HEBEW A
WiZBFsb0) & EAMRMICBITIZ0] LI TEY, HRAO#ERD
BT ANMFEE, RPN R/ 572D TIE %R EERNERZFEO AH
ZLLTEDTVET,

[ZEBDFL] #IhR

Der Streit der Faculataten in Drey Abschnitten.

Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1798.

8vo. First edition. xxx, 205 pp. Early 19th century binding of blue boards and
spine with gilt lettering on red field. Some wear to exterior, especially on rear
spine edge. Top of spine very lightly chipped, the text is clean and generally
bright, some marginal tears. [Warda 193]
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[NRORMLZE] #IhR 2 B(FSA 1

Die Metaphysik der Sitten, Erster Theil: Metaphysische Anfangsgriinde der Rechtslehre.
Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1797.

8vo. First Edition of Part One of this work. Title-page, half title,
(iii)-x, xi-xii = Table of Contents, lii, half-title, (55)-235, (236) =
Verbesserungen (Corrections) pp.

[bound with]

Erldauternde Anmerkungen zu den metaphysischen Anfangsgriinden der f
Rechtslehr.

Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1798.

First edition. 31, (1) pp.

[bound with]

Die Metaphysik der Sitten, Zweyter Theil: Metaphysische
Anfangsgriinde der Tugendlehre.

Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1797. |
First Edition of Part Two of this work. x, 190, (191) =Verbesserungen €:Mlir Thait
(Corrections) pp- metaphpfifae Anfangigadans
[bound with] wor

Die falsche Spitzfindigkeit der vier syllogistischen Figuren. { -
Frankfurt und Leipzig: n.p., 1797.

Second Edition (first published in 1762) 16 pp.
Bound in contemporary mottled tan boards and spine with a LR
handwritten paper label. There is a very small amount of wear to the
corners and the spine edges, most notably at the lower left portion of )
the spine, somewhat stained. Otherwise, this is a clean, bright and tight

copy of one Kant's most important works along with the almost never

seen "Explanatory Notes...

B Y MHRGEICEE LU TOFEEZ I D23 DT,

[ GO 15 - B LRI L2r L3 ] FIh (1797)

[ TR SN ] (B3 2 R R | IR (1798)

[ O L5 0 28GRI LA 2EE8E | Wk (1797)

[ =B O O - 72 M | 65 2 B (1797)
[ Mo L] & [EmoRIN L] & [REROFIMN L= 025805720, 7~ F o
B 522 SNz EH O DS FHREID T BE 2 I3 & . TN REL NI L 12D W T, ARG
EhTwEd,
17974E 1 Ay 1 ¥ MAT28 0 & &2 Lo IET LR 25 30 L-F L LT 2w T8 HiZgE 238
LT [MERROTM 2R REME | ATAT S F Lo BOSMEICIE, R WIS 2 TN 2 2 812, [ [ERo
T L E M EBE I~ ORI |2 5 & LTzl Emlof 2 e [HHE 0RO & AR S E L,
ATl E LTRSS oRNEERINRTHET,
F 72, [ZEEOND OO 7 EHME ] 31762 ISR E 727 ) X b7 L AGEEEIZ D W T OHEE
IR T 179T4E IS E 28 2 SR ST E§,

| Die

Metaphnfif der Sitten.

Abgelodi
L]

Tmmanwvel Kant

Elalgtbrrg,
bep Brieheid Sivalonind,

[mIEFEER] PRI
Logik. Ein Handbuch zu Vorlesungen.
Konigsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1800.

8vo. First edition, first printing. xxiv, 232 pp. Printed on very thick paper. Later pasteboards with a faded

spine label, wrinkling on the front cover, internally somewhat soiled, tight copy. First printing with the comma
following "Nicolovius" on title-page. [Warda 206]

AFEH Y POTFRPEEEZ N ¥ FOEEIHELZDDTT, ¥4 PV R— I DNicolovius®d L1274 ¥ WD
BIEDNL, WMTHLZ EDMERTEET,
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(F9 b)) 8% (VI xih - 97 Vilsl) | £3EE5X2
[Plato]

Opera quae extant omnia.
[Geneva]: Henricus Stephanus, 1578.

Folio. First complete edition. 3 books in 2 vols. (xxxvi), 542, (ii);

(viii), 480, 481-992, (viii), 416, 139, (i) pp. Greek and Roman letter,
double column, smaller printed side notes. Printer's woodcut device
within ornate surround on first title-page, woodcut ornaments on others,
large decorative initials and head and tail pieces throughout. Light age
yellowing, occasional slight foxing, the odd minor water or rust spot,
some marginal tears, marginal holes, internal soiling, and a few abrasions
to first page of vol. 2. Very good, clean, well margined copies. English
calf, triple bordered gilt with gilt floral corner pieces, spines richly gilt,
olive and tan morocco labels, a.e.r. Joints cracked, a bit of wear to head
and tail of spine of vol. 1 and corners. From the stunning scholarly library
of the Earls of Macclesfield, Armorial bookplate on pastedown, and
Shirburn Castle blindstamp at the commencement of both vols.
AREFIFE - WPEEZOT > - 7 4 2 X (1528-98)I2 & o THIS N RMOTELR LT T &
£THY, SHTHZOHEMIRITED T EMBN T DL, 77+ VBRI EWT [HHER] L LTo
W ZR> TV T, BMIERBERDOT 1 Fuds [V 7 77 AORW] ZALGERT B z0 b &K
BT
FYITHTFAMOBBICH), 5 4 T ¥ IZISIBED TV K v A, 15348 & C15564E DN — ¥
VIR IS3VEED V=7 7 Y IRB K OEARZ b LISRET 2w E L

F72T 7 VRERMRICHD . BEENETRIEL SNZA S ) TOBBRINV Y Y & - 7 4 F— 7 (1433-
MNIZE 2T 7 ViliR7T 7 by &I L 2T, AXERAINA R - £ T X RH TR E K
FLE L7 £ X AEHRKECERD
e, 1 EPLEIBETTORBIIBITD
BEFDHEL T L, TnidZFhEhe
VHFRZLE, ATy + T FEEY = —
AZVIHE (OB OEFELEY = — 4 XTi) |
NV EREIZH T2 D TY,

BR=VIZ2BHAE 2o THBY, —HIC
IF 4TV IBEIOF) 7 EEEM, 9
—HIZIANARR LT RALD T T Uik
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PHEOHFEMNLTVES, T2, Mt
DFRIIF, TF 40X kT XADIR
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Rousseau, Jean-Jacques

Discours sur 'origine et les fondemens de 1'inégalité parmi les hommes.

Amsterdam: Marc Michel Rey, 1755.

8vo. First edition, first issue. 1 blank ff., engraved frontispiece "Il retourne chez fes Egaux", title-page, 1 blank
ff., (iii)-Ixx 1 ff. = "Avertissement" with "Question" on verso, (1)-262, (263) = "Errata", (264) = "Avis pour

le Relieur", 1 blank ff. Beautifully bound in contemporary full leather. The spine has five raised bands and is
decorated with gilt decorations in each panel. The title is gilt on a red field. The boards are just a bit worn and
somewhat unevenly stained. Overall, this is as lovely a contemporary copy with all of the required issue points
as one could hope to find. [Dufour #55, Volume 1, pp. 55-57.]

With ALL fourteen of the issue points noted by Dufour (I, 55) to distinguish it from the pirate edition of similar
appearance in the same year (NOTE: it is unusual for copies to have all of these issue points):

(1) the frontispiece engraved with a title reading
"chez" not "ches",

(8) Rousseau's name misspelled on p. lii ("Jaques"),

(9) pp. Ixvii-lxviii is a cancel,
(2) frontispiece properly signed at the bottom,

AN

(10) the hand inked accent mark for "conformé" on
page 11 (first word, third line from bottom),

(11) pp. 111-112 is a cancel,

(12) pp. 139-140 a cancel,

(13) p. 262 beginning "cune difference" rather than
"dans laquelle" and

(14) including the "errata / avis" page (263)-(264).

(3) the Title-page printed in red and black,

(4) the figure of Liberty on the Title-page is full-
sized and

(5) signed by Fokke,

(6) the Geneva coat of arms on page (iii)
engraved not copied and

(7) signed "S.E.",

—— FAUTa v - TAFI—DOEFHELTILY — 24
L722 203D 2B T, MO [FH - Z4k
o) BHERERLILAN o2 HFHOMIZHE
TEFHATLZ LAL.SHTRZIOmLIELD
DISCOURS FVEE & 2 T E 5 FE I & OB R, A
DHMRREROER L, VY —BARETEEL 7%
23, 7TEBICTAT SN THESEm ] CBWTHIC
BRENFE L7
ARFEFILE USRI 72 TBUAREE W] LIBA T, [HE%
Rl CERET AR ON Y —OH AR EIRT LD
ELTHATREZETT [HR] & THa] 20l L
Ty 44 #8009 2 Hikid, B0 BRI E
HODOTEA, REFIIHK L 72 B3R & B W PER
ZRM LTS ET [EibEin] ("Essai sur 1'Origine
des Langues") % B3 E, WY —DOEFER I ZF i
B T5E2 o kd LKL TWATEHRTT .
VY —OFEIBIR D ZBIRShTEB Y., Flkz
B350 30 o0 RS ¥ MDY T AR
i lEDufour® FHFEIZEE D72, IR & Bk 2 505
! BIADEAL ¥ P FRTIZEEZ L. VIO TH 5 2 &
oy = DHRTEE T MPCHE IO B, 0L

SUR PORIGINE ET LES FONDEMENS
DE LINEGALITE PARMI LES HOMMES,
Yaz JEAN JAQUES ROUSSEAU

CITOYEN DE GENEVE

Koa in d;pf:.t'zqu . Ted in Kls quae beme fecundom
natupam fe habont, confideramdum eff quid fiz &=
eurale, Anrsror. P'oliic L. a2,

-

A AMSTERD A M,

Oz MARC MICHEL REY.
Mady ¢ RN

T RTORA ¥ MBEHT 5 1 HHIFEFICELL,
KREMD T,

16

(77 VvEv
Anacreon
Anacreontis Teii

IV. 3% - B

a ] ¥R O/X—b - R—|BE&

Odae. (Title in Greek and Latin).

Lutetiae [Paris]: Henricus Stephanus, 1554.

8vo. Editio Princeps. 4 leaves, 110 pp. Woodcut
printer's device on title, woodcut initial and ornament
on first page. Text in Greek, followed by Estienne's
translation and his notes in Latin. With the Robert Hoe
bookplate. Full blind-tooled morocco, spine with raised
bands, marbled endpapers, a.c.g.
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yvF [Hh] 1491 €383 8 YV 7F
Dante, Alighieri

La Commedia.
Venice: Bernardinus Benalius & Matteo Capasa, 3 March 1491.

Folio. (305 x 210 mm). 302 leaves. Modern vellum. Half calf folding case. Four nearly full-page woodcuts (3
blocks, 1 repeat) each within historiated woodcut full border, 97 vignette woodcuts, white-on-black historiated
and floriated woodcut initials, woodcut printer's device on last page [Kristeller 187]; 61 lines, text surrounded
by commentary. Unrubricated; some marginal spotting and soiling, scattered light dampstains in leaves g8, hl,

m?2, mended tear in lower margin of C1 entering image, a few small stains in first large woodcut alv, a good tall

copy.

AV E LTCE3FRHICHRI SN2 > 7 [Hill] T &R2ELTHEEAYV DL DL LTI
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Pocci, Graf Franz

Viola Tricolor in Bildern und Versen.
Miinchen and New York: Stroefer & Kirchner, 1876.

Folio. First edition. (34) pp., with 8 chromolithographs executed by Lemerciér. Bound in original brown
publisher's cloth, embossed and gilt, new endpapers, hinges strengethened by tape. Extremely scarce. OCLC

locates only 1 copy of the American edition.

[Zfdanl 28BMELZF Y 527 7 —2Hlirniz, SN TLI—E7 HAN5 S HOL A RE I, F
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(T3 FY «TVAR) RNV TFATFY - Fbh—7] 225 BRE 2258
[Ashendene Press] Cervantes Saavedra, Miguel de

The First [-Second] Part of the History of the Valorous and Wittie Knight-Errant Don-Quixote of the
Mancha. Translated out of the Spanish by Thomas Shelton, MDCXII.

Chelsea: Ashendene Press, 1927-28.

Folio. 2 vols. xiii, (1), 268, (i); x, 256, (i) pp. One of 225 copies on Batchelor paper, out of a total edition of
245. Bound in original patterned paper boards with linen back.

GHSCT & R D 1 Louise Powell 257749 4 ~ L. W. M. Quick & Geo. H. Ford 2SR L ¥ L7z, AFIfEibh
7IEFE 1482427 VA D F Holle 287 M L= A4 4+ A0 [HBIE | T L72EFE2 I L2 DT,
Ty TV L AOTATEOHR T I OWEFEIMEb NIz FIARE R T,

VI 3Hhy - Hiefili

[8—my " LENREL] 36

Europa. Chronik der gebildeten Welt.

In Verbindung mit mehren Gelehrten und Kiinstlern herausgegeben von August Lewald.

Karlsruhe und Baden, J. Scheible, Literatur-Comptoir und Artisitischen Instituts, Leipzig und
Stuttgart: N.p., 1835-1844.

36 vols. (without Jg. 1841/Teil 1 and 1842/Teil 1). Matching half calf with orange marbled boards, gilt lettering
to spine. Internally somewhat browned and stained, some tears within. Title-pages of the most volumes partly
cut out. [Colas 1002-03; Lipperheide 4628; Hiler p. 289]

A RGO R Al i % £ IR, €3
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ELTGHTFULL BISTORIE. S ihencr vt o vacyajor o

THE MOSTINGENIOUS i, Yoo, Tiou shall et o e :

was idle, which was the ¢ part of the
yeare, did apply Bimselfe to the read-
ing of bookes of Knight-hood, #e that with
Mhﬁm«d:lig!nﬂ bt almest whelly i
g the exercies of bunting, yea and the f
very administrution of bis Id atfaires:
and ks curicaaty & folly came to thar pres,
that be made away many al:mnfmbl[:hld
to buy bim bookes of thar kind; and there-
fiare e brough to bis house 19 nuny as ever
b could get of that sulject: & among them
all, nene pleased bam better then those which
famois Felicin of Silva com . For the
seoothiesss of his prose, with now s then
some miricite sentence medled, seemed to
Bim peerlesse; and principally when be did

Woasd Frmann
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AR up in their bals old Luunces, Halbards, Mor-
Gl LAY rians, and snch other armiors and :
Qi He was besides master of an ancient Targee,
4l 2 leane Saallion, and 1 swift Geey-bound. His
ol pot consisted duily of somewhat more Decle
then Mutton, a latle minced meate every
night, gricfes & complinmn the Sammodiyes,
Lentibs om Fradayes and now ae thena Pigeon
of teepect on Sundayes did consumie thre

of the baltysdiyes, and one apparel] of the Brest
wvesture; for thecewithall be bonered and =t
_"ﬁ'."h(' aus his persan on the worke dayes. Hee had
¥ bl i1 bris bouse s wormin-servant, of about scme
o forty vearens old, and a miese nat vet twenty,
nat and a mum thar sceved Bim botk in fielde and
| ,.-’ = ar bome, and could saddle bis borse, and like-
il wise manage a pruning bhooke. The Master
~4 bimselfe was about fifty yeares olde, of a
e mm%c lexion, drie flesh, and 3 withered
"bk face: ﬁ-‘m early riser, and a great friend
! -'1'1- of bunting, Some afirme that bis sumame
k] was Quixada or Qluesada (for in this there is
MR G some variance among the authours that write
A
RN ane Vet all

bis life) although w may be gathered by very

probubleconjedtares, that be was called ik

reade the love dalliances, or letters of chal-
lenge, thet Knights sent ro Ladies, or one
to another; where, in many plices be found
written the reason of the wirzsonablenesse,
which against my rexson s wwught, doth
soweaken my reason, as with all ceason | doe
justhy compliine on your beauty, And also
when be read The bigh Heavens, which
with yeur divinity doe fordhe you divingly
with the starres, and make you deserveresse
of the desérts that your grestnesse deserves,
et With these and other such passages the
mr: Gentleman grew distmited. and was
king bis braines day and night to under-
stand and unbowell their sense. Ao endiesse
labor, for even Arestath bamselfe would not
understand them, thaugh be were agiine
resuscitited nely for that purpose. He did
not like sa much the unproportonate blowes
thar Dran Belanis gave and tooke in fight;
far, a8 be imagined, were the Surgeons mever
=0 cunming that cared them, yet was it im-
ibde bur that the patient bis face and all

1% body must remaine full of scars, and
rokiens : et did be prise notwitheanding
in the authour of that History, the conclu-
sion of bis bocke, with the promise of the
endlesss adventore, and many times be him-
selfe had a desire 1o mbe pen and fnish it
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a.

TYanpiya - eEx

George Barbier

YaP a8 E T (1882-1932) 12201t HE W B D
SNYTHBLIEABATA ML= —T7,

[FFEDTHD 25 DIRE| BRTE 300 BBODE 8 &
Vingt-Cing Costumes pour le Théatre. Préface
de Edmond Jaloux.

Paris: C. Bloch et J. Meynial, 1927.

4to. Limited to 300 copies, of which this is No. 8.

21 pp., with 25 pochoir colour plates. Frontispiece

is engraving by Charles Martin, plates mounted on
tinted Arches paper, each signed by the artist in the
plate. Original decorative wrappers. One of 25 hors-
commerce copies and with a presentation from the
editor.

TAY— - RV T = VEBHRLa YT - N —HOK
FTHA VBT, BEICHRENTAHEDL 2D
IBLDOVELEDOTY,

L=X [LRAIN—R] BRRE 10 &6
Régnier, Henri de
L'Escapade.

[Paris]: A & G. Mornay, 1931.

4to. One of limited 10 copies printed on Japon paper.
284, (3) pp., with color frontis., title-page, and numerous
color text illustrations. Contemporary full green morocco, raised bands, green and red morocco doublures, top
edge gilt, uncut, original wrappers bound in. Limited edition of Régnier's lively French tale of sexual intrigue,
one of only 10 copies printed on Japon paper, of 75 withheld from sale (1075 total). Text and plates fine, spine
toned to brown. A fine copy.

7TV ADORBEFROFNNHRD, T -
F - L= T(1864-1936)DAE MM IZ, 73V ¥ T A4
RN DOTT, 107550 MRS E L
7275, RE IR Tapon) IZh & 7= FRE10ER D
IBLD1IET, )V FIVORMB IR - AR
ENTVwIET,

HENPIUDE PEGNIER
de lacaddme frangaise
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V- AUVIVR [BKOOYVA] WK
Le Gallienne, Richard.

The Romance of Perfume.

New York and Paris: Richard Hudnut, 1928.

8vo. First edition. 46, (2) pp., with 8 color plates, and a laid-in 12 pp. pamphlet advertising Richard Hudnut's
Paris perfumery. Original illustrated white paper boards, uncut, in original slipcase. Nearly fine, with only
a small chip to rear joint, light sunning to original boards and wrapper of pamphlet. Moderate chipping and
soiling to original slipcase.
Richard Hudnut & \» 9 FK SO EZED 72D IR S L7274 T, & HKIZI3Richard HudnutDF KA ¥ 1 7 b fF S h
TwEd,

[DF 5 LR, 7 AY I DOFREZHDEIATD L SN BIFEAR BRIV ELE S o TEETHNH,
HaslEmzEo< 520 ) TiER L BIIRLTRIDN L B2VZETOERZOL D HITFLRETH o722
EDHBND, NVEZRERLBEMEDITONDL E VI RHAEFA LT, HAREHE, 7 XY A% EOALR
BELIEHIHBL TV, LPLIOKRIEZT I ¥ AN THIfEE NIz720, VFORY a7—1d a3 Fo
SRS EDbNT, BEOHIT—F 7y FTRIONTVZOPHE LV, LAL, NMVEZZETLHVATL
ZE o TR BMZPANOERDIBEATEL L VI HALTLE, FA0F Y T bz b, | GEiE IR
BT — )V 7 3 | 19944F, p.104)
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Honoré-Victorin Daumier b. Alhoy, M. et Huart, L.

Les Cent et un Robert-Macaire.
F—3x (1808-79) &7 J ¥ ADWFR T, FAZA Y BAHEI [Z - #VAF 2 —V] R [V -2 x )Y | 7% P::is.il ; rltmtc(: e1839aca1re
LIS BOBME = % L7 aupen e, 0

4to0. 2 vols. 101 illustrations and text for each illustration. Quarter leather with boards, 5 raised bands, title
lettered in gilt on spines, covers slightly rubbed, internally stained throughout, some marginal tears.
REOFAEOFIILF ORI LD SHR L CHEB L0 T, fEAY Y VIV - 74 VR OFEDDL &, E—
YA-7HTENVA LT = VBARBONFICH L7227 F A b et U THRT 2 &) SR RENH Y £ L7,
MEHE 7 4 )R IZIQ0EMRCEH R & L TER LAY T . ZORMERY SMEEHICE L. HilzhF s
SR L E L7zo F 9IS I 2 ffi 28 ARl e AR QR ZER L ez BOBFEFI LTy ) Y 7
VA RS ARSI L £ 9. KICZ Mm% wE & L THOE, BBICAFEDL ) T FAMITERELT
WoEd 5L 0) FEe L DERBZAREBTOE L AHEOHFMLIZHB TN, EWEHIITSZ L3HOT
W KREZLVw—HTT,

709, A7=IBRVOT s UKRY
[SRLIDEFEE - /\UDERIE] 235 11
a. Alhoy, M. et Huart, L.
Le Musée pour Rire dessins par tous les Caricaturistes de Paris; texte
par MM .Maurice Alhoy, Louis Huart et Ch. Philipon.

Paris: Chez Aubert, 1839-40.

4to. 3 vols. in 1. Unpaginated. 150 full-page illustrations with 3-page
texts for each, tables at rear of each volume. Quarter red morocco with
marbled boards, lettered in gilt on spine, marbled endoriginal wrappers
bound in. Lacking the table on volume 3, but supplied with facsimile
pages, front hinge cracked and about to detach.

AEZ[HE—DTXR—)V <4 —)l] (No.22b)
LHEUFETCHITSNE L, F—=3 2, HY 7
Vo, I T4 Vgl UERETHER
L OB 150517 aT, 27— VBLU7 4
YRVICEBTFA MRS L2 DT, 191
W77 AOEMEMS FTHHELERTH
D, [HE—DOR—)V - 34— LFEkk K%
BLOWATY, # 350ORIMRIT T T
BHETHDLDN T E T, WAHATEY, £
FFhrdroTwEd,

FIVTF—2F [R—=I : 19 - 20 HiChREIREEZ] £ 115
c. Delteil, Loys (ed.)

Le Peintre-Graveur Illustré :
Honoré Daumier.
Paris: Chez 1'Auteur, 1925-30.
Large 4to. 11 vols. Stamps on ]
front fly leaf and title-page : W PRERTRECEN Y S0 P
in each vols., fig. 3038 (vol. kb
8) marginal soiling (slightly
affecting on fig.). Cloth-backed
boards.

(19 - 20 F b il 52 a6 3 | 45327%
o (F—3x) 0&11%, TNV
7 — 1 (1869-1927)E EAMT G & L
THB LA AT, TV —2
(2 & % (19 - 2075 b i 5% 3% 7
EAhruarz - LyAORTHEE
BHoLwvbhTwEd,

Ay
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[Combe, William] Cruikshank, George (illust.) [Gillray, James]

The Life of Napoleon, a Hudibrastic Poem in Fifteen Cantos, by Doctor Syntax embellished with Collection of Sixty-Eight Caricatures.

Thirty Engravings by G. Cruikshank. [London: Published by John Miller, n.d., 18187].

London / Edinburgh: Printed for T. Tegg, Wm. Allasonm J. Dick, 1815. Oblong 4to. Sixty-eight hand-colored engraved plates

8vo. First edition. As noted by Abbey, plate 14 has the word "Siege" misspelt "Seige" and plate 26 has on sixty-four leaves (one folding). Contemporary half

"Leipsic" misspelt "Liepsic". The mispagination also agree with those noted by Abbey, but not with those dark green roan. Overall, an excellent copy of this superb

recorded by Tooley and Cohn. 260 pp., with hand-colored aquatint title and 29 hand-colored aquatint plates collection.

by George Cruikshank. Bound in later dark blue crushed morocco by Zaehnsdorf, triple gilt fillet borders, gilt VA LA FNVLA (1757-1815) 134 FYVADF x )b ¥ —IZ

panelled spine, roll-tooled gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers, t.e.g. Some marginal tears, otherwise a very nice AFNF Lz B, BISMEH R 1 2 & O B R ENRNZHE T
VI copy. [Abbey, Life, 356; Cohn 153; Tooley 151] L iEFRHING & 2 ) & UZze 17794 G2 & SR 2 T4
ES 17804 (2147 LT R & LCHMAEBLE L 20
ﬁ‘f BRAC, JEURIE DU D T A 2NV e 2 ) D B BRIEALET,
Eﬁ% BOARRAL & &M & U720 % 2 50 & £ L7

A FYATEW. FA—A, 795 VATIEH. F—=3I T, J1.75
VA NVRHARTHERL72G. T =% & —#iz, R ZR
RTLHHBMEDOOE VICBZO5ND EH)ITRY F L
AREZIFNV LA ORER BRI B 68 2 IND72H D TT, T
RTFEHBTEOSN, HEOM~ £ TFL L A oo 5
MimbihCwET,

e

AREBEGINREZWML27 —21741-1823) DY v 5 v 7 AL DY) =X TY, Y v ¥ v 7 ALy ) =137 —
AEu—5 v RV r(1756-1827)D 2 Y U TELHH S L E L7225, AEIGHEABER 7 vy 7 ¥ % ¥ 7(1792-1878)
(2 & BHERR T Abbey DEFEIC & 5 & XHR1412"Siege" D A XV I XA D"Seige" AN TH ). [ L < K26 &
"Leipsic"2s"Liepsic" & 7 o> TW AR 5, WITH % 2 & AHER T & F 4%, TooleyRCohnASZ T T\ 5 HIR D
B —F L EFR A AEZISITECHREN T LA RBUIAR L D H L IRECTHSNE Lz, A | : ; _ / ! .
Vx—YAFVTIZL B REZELNET T, i ; s fop g LAl S e—— 5
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VIL A - fa

A—=TY— - TR —
Aubrey Beardsley

D4)V R YOX] REERRYIR  BRE 500 &8
Wilde, Oscar

Salome. A tragedy in one act, translated

from the French.

London / Boston: Elkin Mathews &
John Lane / Copeland & day, 1894.
8vo. First English edition. (12), 66,

(2), (16 ads.) pp., with 13 illustrations.
Publisher's cloth, decorated and lettered
in gilt, spine somewhat faded, a few
thumbsoiling. [Mason 350]

T X e F [HHEE ISR T 5%
TAREBRZRT7ANVT Y FREOIERT A
)V K (1854-1900) o il T3 HIRIE 7
TV AFETHIRESNE L7225 RIEFEM
WHLE, €7 XY — (1872-98) 12 & % i
BV EENTRAOMTH DT ANV,

E7 X)) —RHIZE > TREEERD £

SALOMI

L7

The Rape of the Lock

R—7 [E&RH] HiR

Pope, Alexander

The Rape of the Lock. An Heroi-comical
poem in five cantos.

London: Leonard Smithers, 1896.

4to. First edition. xiv, 48 pp., with 9 line
drawings (mostly full-page). Turquoise
blue cloth with elaborate gilt tooled
decoration to the upper cover and gilt
titles to the spine, somewhat stained and
partly unopened.

AERIET X)) —ORMOIEMTT oK —
7 (1688-1744) O [Z2ifs A | 1ZARREAHT I
BRI NTVETAARBUIET X)) —
DIFAEDIA S 2RO T T o
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FA4 A==V 2 av
Disney Collection

Collection of Original / Reproduction Paintings on Celluloid actually used in the Walt Disney
Productions.
FARXZ—=DT = A= a YEIVH©No.lxF ) VF b, No2-4Eh & MEROBBECTlibh/i- L BEbh 5 H
No.5-10)Dt v FTEo WTFNDH T4 AZ—DAXLIERTY . FFMIZBRIVEHLET v,
1. Alice in wonderland V) ¥Vt IV
Size of the mount: 43 x 38cm |
2. Alice in Wonderland £ )VH[#EE  Size of the
mount: 40.5 x 38.5 cm.
3. Alice in Wonderland £ VIE[##  Size of the
mount: 40.7 x 38.3 cm.
4. Alice in Wonderland 2V 4% Size of the ‘
mount: 40.7 x 38 cm. r
Alice in Wonderland ~ Size of the frame: 45 x 82
cm. \
Cinderella  Size of the frame 56 x 46 cm.
Cinderella Size of the frame: 52 x 46 cm.
Goofy Size of the frame:44 x 34 cm.
. Jungle Book Size of the frame: 53 x 45.5 cm.
0.Jungle Book Size of the frame: 56 x 46 cm.

hd

\

So xS

(RUHTRA) [ROHIIvF—TDIA]

[Pop-up]

The "Pop-up" Mickey Mouse. Story and Illustrations by the Staff of Walt Disney Studios.
New York: Blue Ribbon Books, Inc., [1933].

8vo. 28 pp., with 3 super double page pop-ups in perfect

condition, and many black and white text illustrations, all done

by the Disney Studios. Original pictorial boards, covers lightly

soiled, else very good.

3OOMUMTHEREZATED ., KED RIFTY,

RUHTRAE) [7——FEEOD=vF—TDA]

[Pop-up]

Mickey Mouse in King Arthur's Court. Story and Illustrations by Staff of the Walt Disney Studio.
New York: Blue Ribbon Books, Inc., [1933].

4t0. 48, (1) pp., including 4 terrific double-page pop-up scenes, plus full page and partial page black and white
illustrations throughout. Glazed pictorial boards, slight edgewear and tip wear. A fabulous pop-up Disney book,
illustrated with color pictorial endpapers. A unique Camelot and a nice copy of a very scarce item. Somewhat
soiled and thumbed, occasional tears and repaires on pop-ups.

(RUOHTHRAE) [YU— - YV Tx=—]
[Pop-up]

The "Pop-up" Silly Symphonies containing Babes in the
Woods and King Neptune. Stories and Illustrations by the
Staff of the Walt Disney Studios.

New York: Blue Ribbon Books, Inc., [1933].

4to0. 48, (1) pp., including 4 glorious
double-page pop-ups (illustrated front

and back). Original pictorial boards, fine

in dust jacket (dust jacket lightly soiled and
slightly frayed). A great Disney pop-up, this
is illustrated by the Disney studios with color
endpapers, full page and in text illustrations.
Very small tears on the pop-up, else quite
wonderful.

4 DO THIRZ ZATEY . ROW§ RIK
OWPNIEA AN TV,

(bTVI) [2TERYF]
[Thompson, Ruth Plumly]
Peculiar Penguins. Story and illustrations by Staff of Walt Disney Studio.

Philadelphia: David McKay Company, [1934].

8vo. (2),45 pp. Original red cloth and pictorial paste-on. Illustrated in color on every page by the Disney
Studios. An excellent copy of a book that few are aware of the fact that it was written by Thompson.

WL EN TV IEAD, F XORPMEN ) —XOFEi 2 HE L2V —A - TF LY —- b7V (1891-1976)
ZEBBbDEEINTVET,

[EADEDZv+—IDA]
Mickey Mouse in Giantland.
Story and lllustrations by
Staff of Walt Disney Studio.
Philadelphia: David McKay
Company, [1934].

8vo. (2),45 pp. Original red
cloth and pictorial paste down,
illustrated with full color
illustrations on every pages,
pictorial endpapers. Bottom
parts of some pages torn,
slightly affecting the texts but
legible. The pastedown slightly
soiled and rubbed.
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LA avryay

Moveable books Collection

LRIz R E o TSNz wbhTwE S, B2 F YO F 4 — V4t (Dean & Son.) & \»
9 WREHO BRI AT1900FEEH T TIIRE05 4 ML L2TEAREZFITLE Lz, U0 LA Ik
BT SHHNTTA, COBHERIIFROEL LEZ L) —FEI&N/2E2b0TLL O THICH
b, DFEA (Pull tab) B EAEAH KL L Vo M H L LA TLAAN SROTIGEICE X 52 5121
+45TL7z.

KAV 2 a VI = —ADEFIIHKT S [N FLTa74 ] 2l B ERIELINAETT,
R OEEO TR ZMD L THHEELEREVWZETLE ).

[Fa—2 DK NNYFET 2T 1] IR

Dean & Son's Movable Book of the Royal Punch & Judy As Played Before the Queen at Windsor
Castle & the Crystal Palace.

London: Dean & Son, n.d. [1859].

8vo. First edition. Eight hand-colored color movable woodcut plates with accompanying text. Publisher's
original color pictorial card wrappers. With the expected wear but unexpected full-functional plates. Two

tabs renewed, otherwise an outstanding copy. Quite rare, with OCLC noting only seven copies in institutional
holdings worldwide. In the lower right corner of the advertisement that covers the rear wrapper is the printing
key: "4000 3 59," i.e. 4,000 printed March 1859. That any of those 4,000 copies have survived the children who
played with them until they were in tatters is remarkable.

[RELEBKNNYFEIT 1T 1] TR
b. Royal Movable Punch & Judy.
London: Dean & Son, n.d. [c. 1870s].

Folio. First edition. Eight full color movable
lithographed plates. Publisher's original cloth backed
boards with color pictorial onlay. An astonishing copy,
fully functional (tabs renewed). Rare; OCLC notes only
ten copies in institutional holdings worldwide.

Wi ey, ey, 6
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[T 14—V DOEIER : BESBTALEBIEHEADIRN=—] IR

Dean's Movable Books. Old Woman and Her Silver Penny.

London: Dean & Son, n.d. [1861].

8vo. First edition. Eight hand-colored wood engraved movable plates. Full page advertisements to front and
rear endpapers. Original pictorial boards, cloth spine. Boards exhibit expected wear yet each plate miraculously
remains fully functional with untouched mechanism. An outstanding copy.

Though Montanaro suggests the publication date as 1858, at the lower right corner of the rear pastedown
advertisement to this copy appears the printing key: "6000 5 61," i.e. 6,000 printed, May 1861. At the lower
right corner of the lower board, which advertises Dean's New Series of English Struwwelpeters, appears the
printing key: " 8000 2 61," i.e. 8,000 printed, February 1861. That any copies have survived the children who
played with them until they were in tatters is remarkable.

[SEKININ—=RBIFEA] 1R

The Movable Mother Hubbard.

London: Dean & Son, n.d. [1857].

8vo. First edition. Eight hand colored woodcut movable plates, two of which possess multiple moving images.
Publisher's original color pictorial boards with cloth spine. With a gift card mounted on the front free endpaper
dated May 12, 1857. Possessing the expected wear but with all movables completely and miraculously
functional with untouched mechanism. An outstanding copy. OCLC notes only five copies in institutional
holdings worldwide; a scarce Dean title. In the lower left corner of the advertisement for Dean & Son's
Coloured Six-Penny Books is the printing key: "1000 2, 57," i.e. 1,000 printed February 1857. That any of
those 1,000 copies have survived the children who played with them until they were in tatters is remarkable.
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Struwwelpeter Collection

[HbLxd L X—%—](FA Vi Der
Struwwelpeter) (. 18454F {2 N A4 Y @ ¥ #ff £}
EoNg V) vk 7 < v+ (Heinrich
Hoffmann. 1809 - 944F) (2 X D K& L7z, F
BEITF DIEAR T,

18444, B HIZETFOTLE Y DDA
ZRUICEREICHENT E L7225 RIS Ao 728
KDY FHA FZTHWIHST/ELZ LI
LE L7z RICHFIFEE Y, £22ICHE
T 72 R A O REE S, 18454 1 ZFIRK 1500358
MR L7z 2A BSHIZEYNE L
WHIZH 720 Pd T HILEIC S 2 2 WRED IS
AR bARL WSO L CEXEMT
L7z0 BRI ORET LS, ZOHMEE
LESHOE X IZMDTIH LR d LeR—
¥ — | BNEEELRDFE L

FERIIEED ) BICEZHOSTEICERS L,
THUICEM A 2 AR L LT, L S ERICIA
F0F L7

e
yg FUM FOR

Illustrated Books & Children's Books

[FNERR/IN\U—DEATHEWVL—H]

Heedless Harry's day of Disasters.

London: Darton and Co., n.d. [ca. 1845-7 (based on address)].

4to. 15 pp. Fun for little folks on cover. Original pictorial wrappers. The story of the consequences of "wild and
thoughtless" behavior. Illustrated with 9 nice hand-colored illustrations (a few full-page).

[E—%— - TULDOHEEFFE]

Peter Prim's Story Book, containing Heedless Johnny, Truant Peter, Pauline and the Matches,

Inky Boys, Simple John, Cruel Frederick, Flying Robert, Lazy Charlotte, Envious Minny. With 48 illustrations,
printed in colors.

New York: McLoughlin Bros., n.d. [ca.1880].

8vo. (50) pp., with 48 chromolitographs. Green cloth, pictorial paste-on, some internal soiling and marginal
tears, slightly scuffed. Containing 9 of McLoughlin's Slovenly Peter Imitations. Quite scarce.

R7u—0 YHDEL LR —F —OBMRIER I1EZ &ATZRATY . LEARBE4SHTHIrNTEY ., KE
A

5 LIELnN—5—]

Slovenly Peter; Or, Cheerful Stories and Funny Pictures, For Good Little Folks.

Philadelphia: Henry T. Coates & Co., n.d. [ca.1890].

4to. (90) pp. 1 leaf largely torn and repaired by tapes. Gilt and black pictorial cloth, light cover soiling else
clean and tight. Each illustration is individually hand colored after the original. Text from the twenty-third
German edition includes many stories of naughty children including Ned the Toy Breaker, Jimmy Slider Legs,
Cruel Paul, Simple Hans, Tom Bogus the Sweet Tooth and more. A nice copy in English of this classic German
juvenile.

AR FA Y EEBEE23MOIERM T, I3 FRAPE IR TV E T, RESBATEBY, 77 THilE S h
TWVBER=UPH) E7,

RIRY [TRDEDI=—, fit]

Hoffmann, Dr. Heinrich

Jimmy Sliderlegs and other stories with funny pictures.
New York: George Sully Publisher, n.d. [ca. 1898].

4to. (42) pp. Original cloth backed pictorial boards, slight cover soil and very faint edge stain else clean and
tight. [llustrated in color on every page to accompany the rhymes about Cruel Paul, Tom Bogus, Dr. Wango
Tago, Discontented Lucy, Slovenly Betsy and others. A scarce title. Inscribed (18)98 on front free end paper.

NIE—/J—)LRFE [BUAHNEH L »HLU pRN—5—]

Begbie, Harold / Gould, F. Carruthers (illust.)

The Political Struwwelpeter.

London: Grant Richards, 1899.

4to. 24 pp. Original cloth backed pictorial boards, covers darkened and light edgewear, very good and clean. A
parody of Hoffman's children's book that features British political figures of the era and illustrated in full color
on every page after Hoffmann's originals by F. Carruthers Fould, printed on one side of the paper only.

[BLedlLeR=F =] 071 T, YFOREOHRIIOVWTEINLTVE T,
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NJE—/J—=LRE [HL»HL»RX—5—=T7 LT 7w k] FIhR

Begbie, Harold / Gould, F. Carruthers (illust.)

The Struwwelpeter Alphabet.

London: Grant Richards, 1900.

4to. First edition. (2), 26 pp. (printed on rectos only), with a pictorial Introductory page and 26 other fine
coloured plates representing the letters of the alphabet, a plate lacking (probably dedication). Original red
cloth-backed pictorial boards decorated with a caricature of the German Emperor, each leaf has a full page
color illustration by Gould parodying various political figures of the era, many suffering the consequences of
bad deeds like in Heinrich Hoffmann's Struwwelpeter. Each letter represents a specific person or generalization
(K is for Kipling and Kitchener and L is for Li, the stereotypical Chinaman). This is a sequel to the Political
Struwwelpeter also by Begbie and Gould, but mode difficult to find.

26DT N7 7Ry T ENENEED AR B R4 A—VI2L2F v 775 —2RA LT E T, iKY
IKF D BRI 7% BRI AT

DA UTPLX/ZIXE [HVYIR—5—] ¥R

Williams, Archibald / Mills, A. Wallis (illust.)

Petrol Peter.

London: Methuen & Co., n.d. [1906].

4to. First edition. 24 ff. Original cloth backed pictorial boards, slight cover soil and wear, near fine. Illustrated
by A. Wallis after Hoffmann's originals, the text includes some of the same names that Hoffmann used such as
Disobedient Frederick, but uses them to show the detrimental effect the auto has had on society. Some chapters
are story of the Man Who Wouldn't Take Any Exercise, The Story of the Magistrate and the Motorists. Printed
in color on one side of the paper only. Engraved and printed by Edmund Evans, very scarce.
BLedbLeR—F =071 T AT UDPERICDB LD LeR—F—Tllio/F v I 75— LFE LA
DOF v T 7 —bBHLETH, TNO6OF v T 7 5 —FEI/HRINIH 20 LAEREELRT-OICHWSGNRT
wiEg,

FIWEIRAF— [HEROHU»HL »N—5—] kR
Olszewski, Karl Edward

Der Kriegs Struwwelpeter, lustige Bilder und Verse.

Miinchen: Holbein-Verlag, 1915.

4to. First and sole edition. 24 ff., printed on rectos only with colored plates throughout with 4 publisher's
catalogue pp. Original buff cloth attractively and pictorially blocked in colors to upper boards. A fine and
exceptional copy presented in immaculate condition. A parody, or imitation of the well-known Strruwwelpeter
classic, being a probagandist work published just a year into the World War 1.

T IAFTHMEOEFIZED, B LD LeX—F =007 1 T, H—RMHFKREORAIHMENE L7

FAZARAOR[KV2T - A—5—]

Oistros

Truffle Eater. Pretty stories and funny pictures.

[London]: Arthur Baker, Ltd., n.d. [ca.1933].

4to. (38) pp. Original pictorial boards, light cover soiling, very good. This Struwwelpeter parody includes

The Story of Adolf Head-In-the-Air, The Story of Goering Who would Not Have The Jews, The Story of the
Boy Who Went Out To Burn The Books, etc. "Oistros" was the pseudonym of British poet Humbert Wolfe (a
christian convert whose father was Jewish). Printed on one side of the paper. this is illustrated after Hoffmann's
original with color cover and in black and white throughout the text. Scarce.

e b7 —DFEFIZLD, b LrdLeX=F—D/507 1 TT,
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Doyle, Richard

In Fairyland. A Series of Pictures from the Elf-World with a Poem by William Allingham.

London: Longmans, Green, Reader, & Dyer, 1870.

Folio. (8), 32 pp. (printed in only rectos), with frontis. and 15 stunning plates. Original green cloth with gilt
lettering and decoration to cover and spine, a.e.g. Hinges reinforced by tape, plate 2 repaired by tape, occasional
mild spotting and light finger-smudges otherwise good copy.

F AV (1824-83) (3 3EE OFIEE R T, Mgk [0 F | OFHIM 25 2 F > (1819-1900) [# 4D )1 O Tk
ZEDIFETHONT T, IO ZEEZE L, mTH LR ) ROAK TR S M- AME R EHEE X
NTVET T4 YT AT VT A (1824-89) DFEN KA VOFRIAEDLETHRLZSONTVWE T,
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BIXOTF2Iy 7,/ I Ny [a2—<A] BRE 1500 ZBDE 1420 &

Dulac, Edmund

An Original watercolor painting of "Masque of Comus".

The original painting is the illustration for "The Masque of Comus"

[With] Dulac, Edmund (illust.) / Milton, John. The Masque of Comus.

[New York]: Printed for The Limited editions club at the University Press, Cambridge, 1954.

4to. No. 1420 of limited 1500 copies. (8), 58, (16) pp., with 6 color plates (including frontis.). Original quarter
parchment over marbled boards, in the original case.

A superb set of the original painting by famed artist and illustrator Edmund Dulac, with a copy of "Comus"
illustrated by the Artist.

T2y IR VITYR-2F4 Y a v X 77O MREE T —< X | OFFE0 720 13 725 &, R
150058 THIRR S M7z KR 2 —< 2] D v b T AMEmid, 727 v 7 PR M 7o BofEm e 20 %
L7z
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ANV Y i RO KE] 235
Spenser, Edmund / Kent, William (illust.)
The Faerie Queene. With an exact collation of the two original editions, published by himself at
London in quarto; the former containing the first three books printed in 1590, and the latter the six
books in 1596...

London: Printed for Brindley and S. Wright..., 1751.

4to. 3 vols. First William Kent edition. Illustrated with total 32 fine full page copper engraved plates by Kent. (2),
Ixiii, (1), xxxvii, (3), 1-212, (1), 218-453 pp. (no lacking, just misnumbered), with 20 plates; (2), 450 pp., with
7 plates; (2), 440, (2 errata) pp., with 5 plates. Finely bound in attractive contemporary mottled calf boards,
re-spined in the late nineteenth century with attractive brown
morocco. Raised bands, each with gilt decoration. Compartments
with straight and wavy line borders, decorated and lettered in
gilt. The board corners have been expertly strenghthened with
morocco. The re-spine has been done sympathetically and by a
very skilled bookbinder. Original marbled endpapers preserved
with the inner hinges strengthened. 18th century armorial copper
engraved Bookplates of previous owner, John Bonham, covering
the bookplates of earlier owner, Deburgh, Earl of Clanricarde,
on the front paste-down endpaper of each volume. Bonham lived

THE

FAERIE QUEENE

By EDMUKD SPENSER
i g G
TesDRTOINAL FDITIONS,
Wi

Vmill @ Leanss milosnrs| the Fame
..... e L LTTTY T "
i

at Mapledurham Manor, Hampshire, one time home of Edward A ncw Liny of the AUTHOR,
Gibbon, and was a near neighbour of Clarincarde's estate at L]
Warnford. Overall a very good, tight and solid set of this most A GLOSSARY,
beautiful edition, in attractive 18th century leather boards and L B e e
with expert repair work. A very attractive illustrated edition. . el s

JERR, ARGNER b=~ /3= F (1705-66) 12 & B AT H— R d L=
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Brahe, Tycho

Epistolarum astronomicarum Liber Primus.

Noribergae [Nuremberg]: Apud Levinum Hulsium, 1601.

4to0. (40), 309, 1 errata, 1 colophon pp. [colophon: Uraniborg, ex officinal Typographica Autoris, 1596]. With
engraved portrait of Brahe on verso of title, woodcut colophon device and six woodcuts in the text (3 full-page)
illustrating the observatory at Hven. Contemporary limp vellum, gilt arms on covers, a couple of gatherings
browned and stained, some marginal tears and ink soiling.

AR 1596 = Y BDY 5 RN T o727 5 — ORI CEAT SN2z O 7 4+ v L k%
MABEL, 79 —ZORB=2 )V YRV ZITTHREN2D DT, BRI LTI LABESHER S
NTOFTEA AFIZREAY £ AT A VANV LIV EBREORLFEFH 7 VA P77 — -0 — b2 Y EORTK
DEINFEERLEH 2L T E T, 20L CIIREBI & RIEHROWEIZHT 250 TH ) JEOFEEIK
K2R ] (Astronomiae instauratae mechanica, 1598)DJGER & 7 2 HE LR EF T,

ANy 2 AT 4 VAL AV L OREER O & o 2 1STSEOM G RITOR, FEICEERAEME-TH
DRIBIZAT > TOT A VANV AIVIEDO S EZFHM L2 Z &lHERL 9. ZOFEMOH T, Bl
LB TRV =7 AFUIOWT (HHOT— PRI T I —TFIH LTI B SR LTVELR) &
EhbA—17 T THRORLAIH T2 HELRFTEZIND LT 9 HEICH L TRIS774E 11 A13HI2H)
HTHIZLTOB, 104EDH &

Bl E~THE IR [REICBY
% w3 D BLG ] (De mundi aetherei
recentioribus pjaenomenis, 1588)
Wb EE BB HAM I L
BTEET,
AFITIEI5766F2H 17T v~ —
sET7VLEY ZIEO L EAR
HAMBEICLY, Fre—
W H DT L BIZT T —
TAHEE L BT IE i, 7
S—IDIEREZAD [T =K
VT LIS 2 RAOEKBES
nNEd. 77 =KV TIIIKIE.
B, S H LB, EAE & I
BIHEWFHY. 74 P4
YAEINY TF4AITK AP
(Symmetria)® JE H &\ 9 if 1x 3
NEETHITShTEBY, B
121X 15764E 2 H814E £ T D54 )8
BR3NE L Ly A#EOD
16234 (I B L 17 I F
TIRREEIHE IR0, 7
=T OFEEIS LZFOMM%E
HMAHZENTEEHA,

XBE L LI O R
(ZVANT 7= T4 —h—Hi
IARTE = - IR 3R 2 ALE
A: P, 2008)
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744 [7ab=7 v AL AR

Oronce

Protomathesis.

Paris: Gerardus Morrhius & Jonannes Petrius, 1532.

Folio. (8), 209, (1) ff. General title with elaborate woodcut frame after a design by Fine. Handsome full-page
woodcut frontispiece, and 280 other woodcut illustrations, of tools and methods of measurement, celestial
globes and a clepsydra (water-clock), figures in landscape demonstrating scientific instruments, and woodcut
headpiece and initials, typographic tables. Contemporary half calf on wooden boards with clasps, spine lettered
in manuscript on paper label between raised bands.

ol AT T
(TR

FH VAT 4 R (1494-1555)F 7 T v A OEEHE - RIUFHE - HIKBEEE T 1 - L& D ICEEFEDOR R
WEFN, BEEED 0 RFAICH S22 E IR L 0F T2 5 2 S E L7z, 15184 R U15244E12, 75
VALHEBELEDOBOEETH B BHESA (Concordat) [T L72JRIC L DR s F L7, 15314EICT7 5 &~
VOIMZ X o THRV.EN [ETERE] (0bnal—Y - F- 75 v R) OB EZIEMm SR,
HETHLETEORICHY T L7

[Tz CHMZ -2 2 mA, BN EE - mMEEE LTEF L2 LT BHRICED
GHFE S T E T, FRCOEEE L FAIC, M T LA HBFHNCEN, BREEICZ0RD %
BEHLE L7 7ML~ A F 2RO R K OBFE L O WK DR Z O EHR %2 AT 1519F [T 412

[OMigi 2 (heart-shaped) | & MHEN 2Pz £ R L. #IC [HOIEE [ (double heart-shaped) | & I:-EIL 5.
BALm R £ M#ERETHRE L2 b 02 BICENE TERLZFEICHRE S ST Lz, 15314E12 2 DXk
TR S R HIRIE (77 KFE (Terra Australis) | & I-ZI A 4% EOKBEZPHN 2 RAOMBK & LT
HMHENTVET, (ZOMRKNIANVA PVICHEEE G5 2, M EFEICL 2R R#ESNTE L)
AEIZTAADFEZFEDVDEDTH Y, HifTITHORZICHIM S LT 5T I IE Gerald MorrhelZ & 5
LOTEHETZ7S vy yHHZHETFONRTWE T, 74 MV R— V%A X 020080 EoARTH O &KX 4
T74 2HFOFII%2HDTY,

WA, SR TGN (FITER- 58 60MEEIZ DV T) | 2 CRMEE (RS -1 T
RFE DFHANE R OO ZMIEICDWT) | E3FBTR LR R ILEEE, 4T H R ERIC O W Tk
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Kircher, Athanasius

Arca Noe, in Tres Libros Digesta.
Amsterdam: Apud Joannem Janssonium a Waesberge, 1675.

Folio. First edition. (14), 240, (14), (2) pp., complete with engraved title and portrait of Charles II of Spain
and 19 other engraved plates including: a large folded plate of the ark, double-page plates, over 100 woodcuts
and tailpieces and decorated initials. Contemporary Dutch vellum binding in excellent condition. Top of the
engraved title and title pages partly cut out where the previous owner's name excised, a few closed marginal
tears and minor toning throughout. Fine condition and entirely unsophisticated, except for one plate that is
tipped back in.

[Brunet III, 666; Caillet II, 360, 5768; De Backer I, 430.26; Dunnhaupt/Kircher 29; Graesse IV, 20-1; Merrill
26; Nissen ZBI 2195; Sommervogel 1V, 1068-69.33]

I7THAICTER L 72 F A Y B DAL T A& L TH > 72F 0k ¥ — (1601-80) MEEDFEET T RFIZ, NT
ATN Y REHDZANRA VEE, §RI2EO A VT AN O 720, HHEEO [IHEEE] (65-92) 1283
T5, RKtAKICEDODE  TOHRIZONWTHELALZLDOT, BHEIIHINTVWEILITTRTHEHETH S
EHNTVE T, AHEORBUZ, FLE v —DMBOFEMED L) ICHRTIE LR, ELIGP I HVEMES
BB L, A LTWBEIAIIH D 9 FITHOARRIE I, BEORRIBIITHE WV, B
B L OEHICHP N T E T, WS ICTHHICHNS Z Lo wiildE s L ONEREROHETT,
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IX. HABIFR

0y [HAKERGE] 1646 FH  #1H
Caron, Francois

Beschrijvinghe van het machtigh Coninckrijck Japan, gestelt door Francoys Caron, Directeur des
Compagnies negotie aldaer, ende met eenige aenteeckeningen vermeerdert door Hendrick Hagenaer.
n.p. n.p.,nd. [1646].

Oblong 8vo. The original and first printing of Caron's report on Japan, extracted from Commelin's collection

of voyages. 68 pp. (paginated as p.133-134, 127-128,137-202 pp.), text set in two columns. Modern blue
wrappers. [Landwehr, VOC, 250; Cordier, B.J., col. 339]
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VrF—u [FEOMRTEI VR £4EEX TR R £ BARHEE
Ginnaro, Bernardino
Saverio Orientale o vero Istorie de'Cristiani illustri dell'Oriente... Tomo Primo... Del Giappone... [all

published].
Naples: Savio, 1641.

4to. First and only edition. (8) ff. (including elaborate allegorical title with Barberini Trigon), 320 pp., (8) ff.; (4)
ff., 382 pp., (7) ff. (including final leaf of errata); (4) ff., 300 pp., (6) ff.; 40 pp., (2) ff. Separate red and black
title present to each part, with large folding engraved map of Japan bound in after prelims of Part 1 (30.5 cm x
40.5 cm). Bound in contemporary calf, somewhat worn especially at extremities, some marginal tears, patch on
upper board, with gilt title to spine, title-page restored at foot slightly affecting date, and extended, text toned,
partly bleached, withal very good and map in excellent condition. Extremely rare and important compendium
of contemporary knowledge of Japan, including a significant map of Japan based on a now-lost Portuguese
manuscript.

AEZ, FEDIVERA»SI100EZ LS L TI4EICTRY THAT SN E Lz, NEIZ4EER T, 1 =X
ALOEM R, TOMOHAROFNE, HARIZBIT 23 ) A VEO%ZAE LR ST IRIECILE» S 7
D EF, 81 EBII300EBICH ). HARO HARLEMEY. 58, BE, BFRICHLRERIh T, 8§
2- 43I, F VA MIEDBEELR L HAROFEH - BUERRELICHE T 2B H R I N, 8% =X
AEDREG HDHVITHEEE ZF, BEISNZZORRLHMOMBE IOV TORENF 2 ENRTVET,

FARFIT Y a0 HAME 23MF ST E 9, ‘Nova Descrittione del Giappone” (83T H A H#hIX])
LHEENTZOWIRIZ. 1590-924EIC HAZ N2 HRL P A VOHBEEZ A F v o F - EL A TOFRHX
WRK@BFE L TRV TY v F—ap8EL 725 O T, 665t E TR TOEL DM E % GRS
NTBY, THICHEL 1T O HAMROER & 2o T ET, HADOMKEERIZB W TIEFICHES
WHO—>2L SN, ZORMPEW I OWRDPEEWSNIMAD L K ALNT TN AFHIZIEZZOH
HAgInTuid,
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Hepburn, J[ames]. C.

The Japanese-English and English-Japanese Dictionary.

Tokyo / Yokohama / London: Maruya / Kelly Walsh / Trubner Co., 1886.

Large 8vo. Third Edition. xxxiii, 992 pp. Contemporary half calf, spine gilt, heavily wormholed and reinforced
by tape, some marginal tears, expertly repaired. P420/421 soiling, p.843-848 marginally wormholed.

AR RO - FORIRE L LTHA R ~NE Y (1815-1911) (2 X I3 - FERI T30 18674 IZFIAT S
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(FHAR) TRO—X [BERDAL YT —EE] HE N F

. Edwards, Osman

Japanese Calendar with Verses.

Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, 1898.

17.3 x 12.3 cm. Plain paper. 16 pp., with descriptive tissue guards.

2DFELWEER) ARMRENIE, HARDERIZEPTELERL, 20O RITIIREOFY &£ 18994 (PR32
) OH L YT —=HECHRIERTHR S T IS, b2 ) R HARDEMBZREML TV E T, &
ChRE#HLwboTBEIAhTVET,

RENKXEB [BAXDLZEDAL : 1903 FDOAL VY5 —] A 3B F

. Hasegawa Takejiro

The Month of Japanese Ladies Calendar for 1903.

Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, 1902.

17.5 x 12.5 cm. Crepe paper. 26 pp. (including covers). Slightly creased.

19034F (WIia364E)  HEH DA L ¥ & — L HROMFIZHbE 7R AKA, WH X 2HIZ -9 2oiksh
THY EHHIEEL WS R ) ARRE T,

(5bHAE) [RLZDBFRDESR : 1904 FOAL V5 —] BB 36 F

. Hasegawa Takejiro

Monthly Changes of Japanese Street-Scenes: Calendar for 1904.

Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, 1903.

19.2 x 14 cm. Crepe paper. 28 pp. (including covers). Slightly creased.

19044 (WIHR374E)  HEH O A L > 77— L HAOWFi 4 AW, B E2HIZ A3 28lsh T,
E TIECARRE 2V N T TG s

(FHEAR) MANM3FDAL VT —]| BB 45 F

. Hasegawa Takejiro

Calendar for 1913.

Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, 1912.

8.6 x 6.6 cm. Plain paper. 24 pp. (including covers). The calendar parts not printed. Scarce.

A HDFEMI I Calendar for 19138 H Y F 325, ARBEZARMTRER-PHIZEAOT E, THICHAI>TLE -
bDEZZONE T HEARIHLIATEZONTVETI, 2O L) LREBTHHICMAZ LIZw- 7212
HYEEA.

(5EOHARE) [BEHSOEFRDER : 1987 FOAL VS5 —] BN 11 F

. Hasegawa Takejiro

Street Scenes of Old Japan. Calendar for 1937.

Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, 1937.

9.9 x 14.2 cm. Crepe paper. 14 pp. (including covers).

BEOLB), FHICEOHAEZRI LA L VI —T3, ZAOHPTIEH Y T4 ZHRIY (2530) @
WAF s ThE T, MUK EO, RERIFZIKETT,

(5D ®HAR) [1961 FDAHL 5 —] BEFI 36 F

[Crepe paper]

Calendar for 1961.

Tokyo: n.p., n.d.

10.7 x 7.7 cm. Crepe paper. 16 pp. (including covers).

AMEFZREZIEIZ OB ) DAREN Y P> TEFVRY F LA ZORTOIRLIFTLVHNOAL V¥ F—T7,
FATIEEANBRK K2 5 W BLERAEDL ) LE L7225 BRBNBOBL ) DARDOTIEIS LS I Lo &
ZUHEI N T E T,
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X. Jigfrad

FRVAY [V T k] £23f Hhk 895
[Commission des Sciences et Arts d'Egypte] Napoléon 1.

Description de I'Egypte ou recueil des observations et des recherches qui ont été faites en Egypte
pendant 'Expédition de I'Armée Francaise.

Paris: De L'Tmprimerie Impériale, 1809-22.

First edition. 23 volumes (9 volumes of 4to. texts, 11 volumes of elephant folio. and 3 volumes of double-
elephant folio). The Complete set of 895 plates (including duplicates), of which 45 are hand-colored. Original
blue marbled cartonnage binding, red morocco labels, double-elephant volumes rebacked to match.

17984F, R LA V13K 5 TTORKEOM, #LBEOWI %215 T 1678 DFMRAR M, =¥ 7 bk
WYL F Lize 22Tl Flide, 5, Bzl d LMELRRAEMTbh, £ ONUERA 7
FUANFELIRFOLNI ) ELTVE LIz, ZOIRE, 77F—NVEBIZBWT, AV VIRBERWDL AL FY 2
MHEICKB L7228, 7VFH V=R L DV PUERDOS (134 FY RAICHENENE Lz, Lo L, ko
BER L TS 0FERZ D LIS, BT T Y AP EN % S P THR L 72+ R L+ a0 dFisgksE
[TV 7 bik] T ERXAFLLIEI[FRLUA VEFETOMGICE VRSN, 79 Y ABEL Y7 bEfE
HOBIEE - DIEOER LR L v, @R [FRL oI 7 bkl LIER TV E T,

Aty MIE23%E, TF A M 9 H415 x 280mm). HI14%(735 x 555mm). KEDH H 3K F TV - =
L7 7 v MIEIHER 2R A110 x 730mm)%E & A F T, Aty bOWHRRE & EWRICIEEFHSEO »
TP EENTE T, BRHT L B L H T —BIBUIT2MA > TV B Z LIT% o> TV E 4%, BN
Dty PERATLLER. 75 —RROKEIIHEA T, T2 L40MEIH#ICE ) I3, [V 7 Ml o
B THEBABMEM AT S TICHA LY TV - 277 v MaEdty POFEE. LTH R
. exaZ ) IMEDOEohT L hozaty ¥ - A b=V ORI, BAEIEME N2 HKED TS
FTIHAIN TV E T, KROFAFICETOHEAEH D T 355 2ERMICIZ I WRFEIRETT.

BRI SRR T S v,

UL B 1iF ) I M0
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39. Description de I'Egypte

XT. $9%

VA —F IRHEAE X OO TR
Ricardo, David

On the Principles of Political Economy, and Taxation.
London: John Murray, 1817.

8vo. First edition. viii, 589 (1 errata), (index 7 ff.). Contemporary full
calf, both covers ruled in gilt, marbled edges, spine decorated in gilt with
black label. In slip-in case. Very good copy. [PMM 277]
BRMER S (1809-12) THREFH L LTTFEa—L2Y A —F
(1772-1823) 13, 1815 4FICHE RN 7 L v b [ OGRS ERD
AN ATV TR IR L £ L7z Zhid, g
FOITHEELLEZRELD, Thbb, THICHKT LAEARRLHH %
ms 22 &I T 2WHEERDOBENZHLE/2bDTLR, 61T, £
D2EBIT, ORI Ly PERESELZONPEET, VA —FO
FHEELDF L7 AESHENLERVWE0, U — FIREEFLE W
B LSBT R EORIIGE & L TEAT 2L BOBLERT 5%
0EDIFE L7,

RG2S L ORBOFB I R ROV - Fref F18)
AR A R
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'HE PRINCIPLES

POLITICAL ECONOMY

AXATION,

By DAVID RICARDO

LONDON

IOHN MURRAY, ALBEMARLE-STREET
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Das Kapital.

41 NI A [EAW] #EGERa V2 ay 2175261
Marx, Karl

A Collection of "Das Kapital" in various languages.

(2) Second German ed. (3) Third German ed. (4) Fourth German ed. (5) German ed. (6) German ed.
Erster Band. Buch I. Erster Band. Buch I. ErsterBand. Buch 1. Zweiter Band. Buch II. Dritter Band. Buch III.

(1) First German ed.
Erster Band. Buch 1.

(7) First Russian ed. (8) First French ed. (9) First Polish ed. (10) First Danish ed. (11) First English ed.
(Lachatre ed )

BAME SRR

(12) First American ed. (13) First complete (14) First Chinese ed. (15) First Estonian ed. (16) Japanese ed.
Hungarian ed.

Economics

[ T&EARG] OHBBGER & k)
19t DR A FFE~ IV 7 X (1818-83) D [ BRG] DFE 1 EA N A VEETHMEN/zDIX186TFEDZ &
TL72 RV 7 RAIFEE T, SOEEOBMITEARATZELSORBIRBEO SN TH S BT ET,
1404E30 K DI Z R/ MR TH A2 OFRRBICEH F > T B REFETT,
NI AFTERG] 2E2ABIBATHTZIEZTELTVE LAY, w7 AQAFIICH I N0
851 EREE 1 B DMT, 52 5 (18854F). 45 3 #F (18944F) 13~ )V 7 Ak %E b L 12T ¥ 4 )V X (1820-95)
PHREL. FfT3hE L7,
FAYEEMOEIHPITITEING &, V7 ZEFFRERETHICE D ) F LA, £LTC B ¥ TiE
W (18724F)s 7 T ¥ REEM (1872-754F) 25 V7 ADWTID b LT &, £ F1) AR (18874F) 1Z~ v
7 ADFH. TNV ADEIOb LI TENE L7,
B TEAOAEBREE] ., 25 [EAROTEERE || H33% [EARLIREEORBRE ] OMCEGRA R
ENTVETT, VT IVADEE, =)V F 7Y F— (1854-1938) A%\ W IV 7 ADE Z TV RHS
SR B8 4 BRE M4 L [ ARl 44352 | (Theorien iiber den Mehrwert) & L CHIATL ¥ L7zo (&3
%, 1905-104F)
(Kavza o]
RaALrva g FAYREROEIEBIEAD S HE4RE TORiIV &, HE2EE. 4 3 MOWMAR, mAOFR
THHU Y TIERZIE LD, N7 ZADEBIICEIRICHEDL 727 5 ZFER. L R—F v Nk
fi, N ) =B T A P = TEER, T x— 2B ZLTA F U AL 7 A Y AR PERER. AR
PR, VT =2 u T F TR LKA D OT, BRKEEOALR LT, TV T EDTO [EXG] D
MRWZIEDY Z2FEET2MBICEHEZ RAvalL 7 yarveioTnEd,
PRI BHAET S,
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T4 X BRiY— 7 A - TV y ¥ a5 238 TAYABHAY 4 TEBE BRO TEHEHRFRREORE ]

4 Keynes, John Maynard 43 Keynes, John Maynard
A fine series of twenty three letters, giving intimate details of his personal health and other events in Typewritten Letter Signed, June 9th, 1943 to Jacob Viner. [with] Proposals for an International
his life, mainly during the period April 1939 - October 1941, but also during the middle of 1945. Clearing Union. Presented by the Chancellor of the Exchequer to Parliament by Command of His
After dictation to his secretary, Mrs. Stephens, the letters were typed and Keynes would sign them (with one Majesty.

London: Printed and published by His Majesty's Stationery Office..., 1943.

[Typewritten letter] 10 pp. Signed "Keynes", approx. 2,000 words stapled in top left corner, folded and first
leaf very slightly creased and soiled, otherwise in fine state. On 5 sheets of treasury notepaper. This letter is
reprinted in volume 25 (Activities 1940-44 shaping the Post-war World: The Clearing Union) of the Collected
Writings of John Maynard Keynes, edited by Donald Mogridge, 1980.

[Proposals...] 20 pp. Library buckram, from the library of the Institute of Bankers, with library stamp on title
page, and discard stamps on cover and endpaper.

exception) and at the same time frequently make emendations. The twenty three letters occupy 46 quarto pages,
with about 612 typewritten lines, and there are some 27 autograph lines of additional material with numerous
minor corrections and revisions. Eighteen of them are signed 'JM Keynes', one initialled 'TMK', one signed on
his behalf by his secretary, and the last three 'Keynes' after he became a peer in 1943.

Also included are two typed letters, signed and dated June 9th 1949, from Roy Harrod, concerning publication
of short extracts of these letters in his then forthcoming (1951) biography, "The Life of John Maynard Keynes."
A X(1883-1946)IF 19154F IZ M FE L ATD & THEPFEIC A D . THRLRLIER 2 B o TWwE L7z, 1937

FOBEITEBRO MARIEI & ) REREEL % — KERFESEE T 7 A F—(1892-1970)%8 O
e TE T, Wt 3l £ ) BE VS B9 3 5 A #E T 1943

. D BEDDITA XY AORBOEMECS e \ B
b HEDRTY Y7 ) v VRl Y-l X0 @I L ~ - i 5 N M R T P
5 V= IR E L7z MARE D IE 1S ! : ~ : | I ;}"‘ﬁfk £ RFCKEDSFTA MRS, B

MR X BRI IC bR > TV E 1 ; - “ WA 2oy KEKREZ T 4 ¥ AEORNO LN M T

L7z 6 7 HCHA EvbRTRELA | o 1 . HHABRFERRIIMLE L T 7 A

AR TN RE L NP IS S -2 1‘ X INTERNAT T A Y ARERT A4 P EE B

YOHREENOREEE o TLETVEL 4 | ™ i FTEREROWL A A ¥ RIZHEY 7 A
‘ i {

Fo [ A Y ANRESTT Ly Y 20T lE | | RGAREMOWTYT 7 4 F—O@LE R

W20 5o Thhwh, Ty va ‘ I G0, EEEEHEOMELZH LML T

WA Y ADONEICHEDY) 280722 LA | wWEg,
DIRROERGIRMRE E oz 74 Y X1E 2
I Vo TWE T HE % A, P72, FA /
EICRARAEICR LT L N2> o (Skidelsky, John ‘ =
"Maynard Keynes" Vol. 3,p.40& 1)) _— e ﬂ
f._ - XY —/ A+« 7 VL v ¥ a(anos Plesch)id /N » o - .; &
o Y S BELEERT, 2R == ~
L — VHBERSNTORWE XTI T 7 AR
g Fimr. Sumaes WIS L bR TVWET, Y2 TI0
PN T 7R AF L0 Gh>TnE tach .
‘ “d’/\/i)i‘\ :_0)%)1/77%]'(“7/{‘/;{‘@5"5-;‘ arl i | s Ol o 1t gitl withigouhtTy 18 1eolations
EECENEEWSIZETE. (I R e S Rt S BT ATt sertoin
. 2 D3O F 19374 D £ Bk, e g b e e S
A VATV vagmic Lz oTy ok dut : ANCERRAYY = Al
AHITRADZ LT TR FA VR B
PURBE—OXHRTHS = & 2 HRS " of’ preyicinly et up s Hetioule *
EEBLHOTHIHY ET,
t ey thoy wepre capdtnl or ourp pild
1 oo 1 Bl T ul
L ] ! t hers' in wnich the new orzanicati 1 the
hart 1 1 I 4mport g that
‘ ' 1 pr {huntly
4 tin - i MLid
8Ll e rill & Ir the above il b I aheo 1 walooms
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A3 A [HEn] A4 7sERYIN £ 5% 3 fft
Smith, Adam

Ricerche sulla natura, e le cagioni della ricchezza delle nazioni. Del signor Smith. Tradotte per la

prima volta in italiano dall' ultima edizione Inglese.
Naples: Giuseppe Policarpo Merande, 1790-1791.

8vo. 5 vols. in 3. (4), v, 267, (1, blank); (2), 265, (3); (8, last
leaf blank), 260; (2), 299, (1, blank); (2), 290 pp.; without the
half-titles to volumes 2,4 and 5; volume 1 lacking the terminal
single leaf S1 (the table of contents), but complete with the final
blank preliminary leaf to volume 3; the title-page and table of
contents to volume 5 misprinted as volume 4; natural paper

flaw to one leaf in volume one, with loss of a few letters, sense
recoverable, some foxing and staining, much of it due to the poor
paper quality; withal a good set, bound in nineteenth-century
painted vellum-backed marbled paper covered boards, flat spines
decorated gilt, with contrasting lettering- and numbering-pieces,
board extremities rubbed.

[E&Em] A7) 7HERROMR T, FEEHFBRO 22 TY
BT 74 PV R—I2iE, EEWD S OF
EEINTOETI, ERIZIZT I T RO T 5 ¥ 5B S
IREN T FET, L LAFIE, AIZA0EBZL 7Y T
725 L. ZOHROIFERD S OFREZRL F L7

RICERCHE
s L oL oA !
NATURA , E LE CAGIONI
0P E L L A

RICCHEZZA DELLE NAZIONI .
Del Signor SMITH.

Tradatre per la prima volta is el
dall’ ultima  edegions. Inglefz .

——————.

oMo PR1MO.

IN NAPOLI M. DCC. XC,

Preffo Giuseers Povicanro MeranDe 5 Nepo-
stante di Libri dirimpetto la Chiefa
di & Angelo-a-Nido.

—_ =

” i
Con licooga e Superioni

KEORBIL, ESBEDOF 4 PV R=D
CEHRPEAZBEIATY Y FERT
WA I LR, N=N— FREZ L ANE
FEOFTEAREF UL, 1 BORME) —
7 (BR) BRELLR-TWEH I EP2
FonEd,

Part 2

Selections from Corporate Booksellers’ Inventory

TREOFED» S MM E LTw22E T L

The Fair was made possible with the cooperation and participation of booksellers listed below.

ARS LIBRI Ltd. (U.S.A.)

David BRASS Rare Books, Inc. (U.S.A.)
BROMER Booksellers Inc. (U.S.A.)
BUDDENBROOKS, Inc. (US.A.)
Rodolphe CHAMONAL (France)
H.M.FLETCHER (UK.
Antiquariaat FORUM BV (Netherlands)
Colin & Charlotte FRANKLIN (U K.)

A. GERITS & Son b.v. Antiquarian Booksellers (Netherlands)
Peter HARRINGTON (U K.)
HERITAGE Book Shop, LLC (US.A.)
Jonathan A. HILL, Bookseller, Inc. (U.S.A.)
Antiquariaat JUNK B.V. (Netherlands)
Herman H. J. LYNGE & Seén A/S (Denmark)
MAGGS Bros Ltd. (U.K.)
MARTAYAN LAN, Inc. (U.SA.)
Librairie Les NEUF MUSES (France)
PHILOBIBLON di Filippo Rotundo (/taly)
PREGLIASCO Libreria Antiquaria di Umberto Pregliasco (/taly)
Bernard QUARITCH Ltd. (U K.)
RULON-MILLER Books (U.S.A.)
Dieter SCHIERENBERG b.v. (Netherlands)
SIMS REED Ltd (UK.

SOKOL Books Ltd. (UK.)
Antiquariat Michael STEINBACH (Austria)
URSUS Rare Books (U.S.A.)
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Special

[RyF—=x - yuvy*| 1465 FH JHAFUPICTRIE BEHRE 50 K
[Mantegna Tarocch]

Set of 50 engravings by an anonymous master.

Northern Italy, c. 1465.

198 x 132 mm. Two plates respectively printed on 25 bi-folios measuring
255 x 198 and bound in a single gathering of 25 leaves, in the original
sequence of the numbers; re-cased in a simple, attractive ancient boards,
in a full calf slipcase. The size of the 50 engravings is 178-180 x 99-

101 mm; they include 2 plates from the S-series (Clio 19 and Chronico
32, Bartsch 36 & 49) printed on the same bi-folio and one (Rhetorica
23, Bartsch 40-A), inserted from another copy and laid on 15th - century
paper. Many sheets with a watermark Flower on a Stem with two Leaves
(Northern Italy, circa 1465-1473), slightly later impressions with the fine
shading of the figures and some details worn (the dating of the paper
suggest a printing date after 1470). An extremely rare and important
complete set of one of the few works of art - not only in the field of the
engraving - that fully expresses not only the life and the costumes, but
the entire Weltanschauung, of the Italian courtly and learned class in

the fifteenth century. Generally in very good condition, with 10-15 mm.
margins at the sides, above and below, some sheets with minor staining,
discolouration and a few foxmarks. Inscription in brown ink on the

o S S e

=% ¥

)

"‘L'-r*‘fm_*lw-i & & g

WERCT ADWATE 1l

first page: De Natalitis Benedetti. Suoi Amici € f'relli (His friends and

brothers).
1sHRICHN [T —=v -y ay F ] 37X —2HIMELNZ50 Yy PO H — FIROREFETH D,
FEAT - KR - BRI B 2 EGAERE LTS OWEELZBT L CEE L
C O BEOVEE IR T, J 4 DEFICL 5 L BbN B 2MEHOADHN T TR TV T, 22
N E-series/S-series & I 5NEGH E Tlab ) ¥ L7z KAt v MIE-seriesTI o
CO—HD YY) =X, 52D FNV—TIHT SN0, S SN TV E T,

F1J)—TE] (\EHDES : ZR. TH. BA. BA. #t. BFL. #E8. £. EF. ¥2)

$2J)L—JD] (7ZRO—2 MDD L—Y)

£37)L—TJ[C] (10DER : 7DODOBERER &S24 - B{E - #F)

%45 )b—7TB] (3DDFHNWFRIEL7DDME)

£57)L—TJ[A] (10DKZE : 7L, EEXR. FFX. REXICEFD [F—FERE])
K LMo 27:7 -2 BTV EOTT A FidfTn e & BRIGEL, AR BRIV T4
GIERPAT LN THETH, (LW THEN] BRE D 57275 — A ThHol2 L V) FMIEIITT, H.
Brockhaus!Z & % & 14594F 6 A7 514604F 1 A2 T< ¥ b 7 Tirbh B oS8 &#oMICFABT
BIZ - BESNIEvbi, Ry F UG VB, =259 A - 79— X AR, HEETA_jen)
FHREOZANOEER Y N—DRA L LTIz ENTVWET,
APHEDT VT 7Ry b TV —7bEN/: LT flx ORBRIZ1 22 550F TOTFTEINTB Y, JH
FIEMESEEICH ) U CREFORBRE 2o TVE T A= IO EH5bE s L, i Lh bR
LNRBNE—2DIELIDE)I b DERRLET. SOIELIOHEENS, [HF—ER] Th L5
HREBRBWICKR L, MONEZECELTADOABICETEAONL LR S THET,
WMDDOR=JIZ, 7 ¥ 7Y TIZBI 5% KNatalizio Benedetto (1559-1616)12 & B3EX ANSH Y 3. A
v MIEO—EDOTTI00EMD EICh 2o T, HEBEIZX VFIEHINTE 2B DTY,

e Al G A o A i e o B e B 5.5-.

L B AR ARARAAAAR VR RAA R LR R L bk A S B A T

MLICHA XM k
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Tz H) T A [ NFEOREREICDWT ] FIhR

Vesalius, Andreas

De Humani Corporis Fabrica Libri Septem.

Basel: [J. Oporinus, 1543].

Large folio. [406 x 270 mm]. First edition. Fine woodcut title, woodcut port.
of Vesalius, 21 full-page & two double-page & folding woodcuts of the
skeletal, muscular, vascular, & nervous systems, about 200 further woodcuts
in the text, many woodcut initials depicting medical scenes, and printer's
woodcut device on last leaf. 6 p.1., 659 (i.e. 663), [37] pp. 18th-cent. calf
(corners & joints very neatly repaired, old repair to margin of title & head
of following leaf, occasional light spotting or foxing), spine richly gilt,

red morocco lettering piece on spine. [Cushing, Bio-Bibliography, VI.A -

1; Dibner, Heralds of Science, 122; Evans, Exhibition of First Editions

of Epochal Achievements in the History of Science (1934), 91; Heirs of
Hippocrates 281--the "first edition of the Fabrica is the heart of any library
of medical history."; Horblit 98; Lilly, Notable Medical Books, 29.]
7o) 7 A (1514-1564) 13ROV F — 1 5 O P H THRE T,
NI THHEOS B TERNTH - 72, 0 —<HFERROFY) ¥ 7 OMFFE T L 2 2 (12961-2008) D
ez e ) B2 C SRR S OIEMEREE T Lz 7o ¥ ) 7 RIISIEIT/NY TEY: & FARRIC,
TrAFTTAI)T - VAV AERETLIHERT A VA T—/ OEBTHY BB LBdY Y - AT
T 7Y ANH IV (c.1499-1546) ITHARVE T, ZLTT 22T THONNT 7 I8 o7 =% 7 R
Z D EHE RO SN, FEBMIC LTS NY 7 RZADFH AR ONF 2 OBIREGmEE L FEBIC
MNEDOIFH ZFT) DX TE T HEOb LV L L SN TWMIEICH - T I H S 2 OEEE T VR
W E RO 1V 71— v DI & 0 153841 [FHIXIER 6 #]) 2. & L TISA34EICARE [ AMEOREES
DWT] ML E L7z Yo ¥ ) 7 REAREOFTEH TN - WL AL ) AL MRRE LTHERHALT
VB BIFOELFOFBEZ K L T E 5,

AEFOF KRG OBAEROHA QIRE Ot ONBKR AR OO Olis X ORESRED 7
Wi & DY Lo THB Y EPOEMM LIFRVPLEPF I T LT, 20HIZiE, £ S DBIRIZETFS
NARDBOIRHELTD) 7 =) I ARSI Z A P VR—=TD R, 218D 1 HERKOKRBUIFG, 28D 2 ~—
TRIFAG 2000 2 2 B LR EZ D 724 =V v VERE TN TV E T, TS OFizid1stitfid
BEICELIETEHOMAETRYBELEH SN, REBEELL52F L

FTxHYIA[ZE b+ A—] ¥R
Vesalius, Andreas
Suorum de humani corporis fabrica librorum epitome...

Basel: Johannes Oporinus, June 1543.

Large folio. [48 x 36.5 cm]. 14 printed ff. Bound in quarter morocco
and early vellum, title penned on front cover in an early hand. Binding
a bit bruised, title-page slightly thumbed and lightly toned with scored
ownership inscription at upper margin (not affecting text). Horizontal
crease to center of leaves where once folded, as usual; small puncture
in upper edge of one leaf (C), not affecting text; a few scattered
inkstains; some waterstaining and thumbing to leaves. Generally very
good. [*Cushing, A Bio-Bibliography of Andreas Vesalius, pp. 109-
114; Flamm & Pozeg, Vesalius and the 1543 Epitome of his De humani
corporis Fabrica librorum: A Uniquely Illuminated Copy, pp. 210-

213; Vons, André Vésale. Résumé de ses livres sur la fabrique du corps
humain, pp. LXI-LXXIX.]

[NEDOREFEICDWT(T 7 7 A1)] (No. 46) & AR HIR S L7z, )
FHMTOAMITICH 25 EETT TONEE 7770 7] »OMHPT R ROH U, B4 - FFHEE L
72bDTT [TE P A= TR 2BIRL T2, FFIEY A PVR—TTEICR L 723 E~D
HEOHRT B 2B TRV EBRRTEY . [7 7 7Y AL ZMOMT L7 LTRRL T E T,
ALOWNERNEIHT oM, OB OFF G tar - I - PR & SR @O G - i - Bk G - AR
# OEMEER S TVET B3TEDSHEOTI[ 77 T H] ERLRY, AL AOABEFITR - 72
HEIC > T EF,

AFFBERICIBOBHKZDERL THhE T, SNOOFRERIE [7 7 7)) A1 LRI, FEHSF0 %
EMSEEVEMELZAELTVET =77 7Y 7] OMRA»SHEHLTwE 00, BBbh LY

FA—IMADOD DT, T2, 9FHOMHBL 2 M I MR- TE Y ThTh YTk L LEOWES &
CIMERZRLTVET, TSI RAMOTZEKTHZY DK T MEZRTRICEQ TGO E
BREFRDZELIICTREINTVET, LOALIDZDI [77 7Y 21 BFET 5 b 00 IR
BV EVIHREZRET L [ZE M A= @YD ENEAES WIS, HHICHN 2 OPIEFEICH
LEWELSTVET,
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I. Incunabula & Early Printed Books

YITR 7 + 7+ 7F% [ W6

RAYVEERR 1488 F ZaJLUANILIT

Jacobus de Voragine

Passional oder Leben der Heiligen.

Niirnberg: Koberger, 5. Dez. 1488.

376 (of 385) leaves. With 250 (of 259?) contemporary coloured woodcuts
and 2 coloured initials. Bound in vellum of the 18th Century.

48

[T

First edition of the 'Legenda Aurea' with the important and for the
development of the style (specially of the young Albrecht Durer) woodcuts.
The illustrations in an attractive contemporary colouring. The illustrations
are contributed to different masters under which the master of the Ulmer
Terenz is to be named in the first place. Muther (422) points out the
similarity of the woodcuts with those of the Cologne bible. Printed in
gothic type at 50 lines. Initial letters of each chapter in red, some in blue,
beginnings of the chapters in red. Complete copies are not available, once
in a while single leaf turn up in the trade. This copy is lacking the following
leaves 3,4, 5,6, 147 and 148, the leaves 205, 241 and 275 are handwritten
copies on old paper made around 1850. Occasionally some minor browning,
book block a bit loosened.

=

Ikils

) 4 e
I L T SRS

[Hain 9981; Schramm XVTI, Taf. 21 ff; Copinger 6505; Proctor 2065; BMC
11, 433 (IC 7400); Goff J, 168.]

kS sy 7O FIZaftEXYIa TR F 4T
FAU230EH-1298)I2 & 5. F U X M HEAFIETT,
U FFRINMECFIZaKIIASL RO —
= LN TEO B L AL LT AR L
FEDZ EIlZOWTEL REHHE2 HIZOT TV
twbiTwEd,

L L DBMEFH TV AP THARE [HEES] X
L F-m v ST D LN, BEEICTIUL
b2l U C 2o [#4E3] 12 L5 S h, £EREC
Ranr-EWRErotvbhTtwnEd, 72,
FyYI7-o—<MiEEEsaT —a v SR
EBRFFEINTVET, AFIZ, bbb LT T ViR
XTEPN, BHHEBEOLMKIITIFICHT 2 5=
B TWET, ([ESRIH] L v)FHIL B
LEFONF L) NENIC BEDOH L 25| &
WX ROT ([T ORERE R X, FhEdE
OB EEBEE O OVTWE T, BETFAIC AR
ADOAEFERHE OHEICO VT ORIIL, HEFED
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ABUE, 1SR =2V o RV 7 OFTHRMEZ T ~ b
VA=A =ICE)FTENT R A VEEIRTH
0. FREATELNIZERE S LWARITEIZ HIX
HHLENTVE T,
REEHIIZ IMOREGD Y £,

63



FANMZER - N A =

Incunabula & Early Printed Books

Incunabula & Early Printed Book;.s-uﬂ

49

Va—=TFN a2 ENGE] ik 14937 R 128 Za)bUNILIF
Schedel, Hartmann

Liber cronicarum cum figuris et ymaginibus.

Nuremberg: Anton Koberger for Sebald Schreyer and Sebastian Kammermeister, 12 July 1493.
Imperial folio [17 x 12 inches]. First edition. (20) ff. including title and T.O.C., 266 ff., (5) unnumbered ff. and (1)
f. blank [the Samartian supplement, quire 55],267-299 ff., (1) f. with colophon on verso, (1) f. blank. With the
Text in 2 columns, 64 lines, in a rotunda type expressly designed for it. 1,809 woodcut illustrations from 645
blocks, of which 31 are double-page; spaces left blank for larger initials. Bound in contemporary blindstamped
pigskin over beveled wooden boards with 8 diamond-shaped brass corner-guards and two brass centerpieces,
two brass clasps intact. Some scattered marginal soiling, minor marginal mends to foot of a handful of leaves
(not affecting text); faint waterstain to head of last few quires. Double-page map of Europe hand-colored; world
map lightly thumbed and slightly soiled with small marginal mend (1 cm) to foot of both leaves, but otherwise
very good. An attractive and genuine example.

[Goff S-307; Hain Copinger 14508; BMC 11.437; Schreiber 5203; Wilson, The Making of the Nuremberg
Chronicle (1976); Shirley, The Mapping of the World, 19; The World Encompassed 44.]

a2V YRV DANLFZETERRD Y = — T (1440-1514) 75, RHAED SFEERICW25 FTOR
FRHERK L2 0T AFEIHEAY SHLHAOP TROELELEL VDR LLOT, Ity T
Ve T VA A — b (1434-1519) L ZDFRBOBT T A VANV A - T34 T TN T DL X 5180950
RIS EREZ Mo TV E T, URIOLFIIEER L LTTa— T =2l M6 TBY, &
HOMEEREZ P DD o TVRWHEMED & 1) T3, HRIIZELT O - Ak 2 &0 AW - BT AL Fefiti
NTVBIER AV, T2 RhF T, O—, S 2V YNV 5 EQOREH &7z —HOBRmA35 0 |
RO HEEF TSR E L TR RE LML 2D O TY. AL ELHOWEE RFITHREG L-AHD
N=T - FHA V3R OEY R IOMLOREN R EICREBEE L5 2 L
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TYAL7 73 A [ERILE] 1498 F JxxF7H
Aristophanes

Comoediae Novem.
Venezia: Aldus Manutius, 1498.

Folio. Editio princeps. 346 unnumbered ff., lacking two blank ff. Text in
Aldus' large Greek type 146, 41 lines of scholia surrounding in smaller
(typel14), Aldus' preface in Roman. Woodcut strap-work initials in two sizes
and headpieces. Early Greek marginalia in brown ink mostly to first quarter of
volume. Title page very slightly soiled and strengthened at gutter, two leaves
slightly browned (probably damp at printing), couple of minor marginal tears,
last leaf with small old marginal repairs, strengthened at gutter, slightly soiled
on verso. A very good copy, crisp, clean and well margined in C17 vellum over
boards C18 mottling, gilt red morocco labels and gilt thistle motif on spine,
C19 ms. bibl. notes on front pastedown, Walter Hirst's charming bookplate and
Sir Thomas Philip's pencilled shelf mark beneath, earlier ink lettering (press
mark?) on rear pastedown, Quaritch pencil note beneath.
T ADNT7 74 A (c.BC 445-385) DEBIOBEIRDH B[RO ] [2£]
M TES I T7 A A N T8 TR TP TR0 | 095 2 kL
7ZBMIEOBIIT S 10MEH O [ROTFHL IOV TIE, 7V F o ABAFTELERPELO 530D —I2
W7zl hotzlzd, KEENOIEFRE M EET S22/ EEAT L, XEOHEICL o727 L F A%
FHINVT X« ARNVA (1470-1517) (&, =T AL A ELFHI L BNV = XA BB KO CHEE L &
NBHAWTLZD, WHEMOBEED» SR L V4RHOTRE L LITKEIL Tt EX SN TWET,
LANADEZE RO —2I2, BEEZARLH ECHHOGARLFH L L) 2EICE L2 %o h
9, FIRICH o ZERN MWL b DERE > TW720, ARANVAITKRE R 2B L CHRImT
WIER R, R L T L
TYVANZ 75 RIE TV ZADBHD
THML7ZFY ¥ 7 OBERTT, ¥V
NTAT I —HREOF )T, T
TUEBECHo =NV 25Uk
ZHTRBmFEORTT IV Z2iE, FY
VT OEERERESE BFEE A R
WHEEBBRLIFRZ LI TERVL, B
HFOTIVARTFLVARAL ) A, =7
Uy FO 77 YEREEEWDSE SRS
BHOT, STHICH-> T b VLR
FALTHET,

P Tkl {pad wapodp mesld ol or evie apr g
G mandia plive =adrd 3lnea,
En&ﬂiui_nmfmhmuﬁﬂw;m
iy-:MH mhﬁgm{;m-

Mo A A o0 orsd g Cpir i dli g
B Byradui mip wunglf  filpas mbuas’s
Pear-Oullad us fay griviy inmide

65 66




Incunabula & Early Printed Books

PNTERX - NN g U~

51. De harmonia musicorum instrumentorum opus.

7y 79I [HAG] IR (BENSY - I VFADHREA?) 1518F =5 /7| 1l
Gaffurius, Franchinus XX I,

De harmonia musicorum instrumentorum opus.

Milan: Gottardo da Ponte, 27 November 1518.

Folio. First edition. 11, [4], C, [2], illustration: 2 woodcut portraits of the author: on the title (instructing
scholars) and at the end (playing an organ); numerous woodcut diagrams (15 full-page) and two musical
examples. It was dedicated to Jean Grolier. Bound in an attractive contemporary limp vellum, in a full morocco
slipcase. This copy bears three important ms. annotations.

TTYRRAI TN T ANA51-152)134 F ) T OERFEE AFMETT o AXLEHRE THD TOFHEM
WRTH Y ISR S16HARI» T TOA ¥ ) 7 TROBMONIERRT LA AERATHL LA T
NVE-F T4 v FREMR Y a A A Y - FTUVMEBR LSRR LTy 7V I RE, 774 ¥ FDEIC
B b TuLfEm [FERXOBBIDETVTHL LD VDR TWET,
AKERIALEREF LD EEROHBENZDEEETT VAT Y ABOIF BT E LT
Mo, BERTOH-72T % v - 70 IZHIF LN TB Y . KA@M) X 2 O TEDOLHI)S
TbNTVET Y 7YV TAOFEEL LTEIEEDOD DT, A NT VBT 5EBOLRLHENE, KR
EDL L ORBIFRPMER IR T E T,
AHEHAF ) 7T OEER, FICZOEROHRER > TVET Ay 7)Y ZAAHEF) P 7%
U;&iféiﬁAth#\73FV\TUXF?VX\7%&74%Z@@*%%¥U&7?#%?%
VERICEIER S L BERRICRIH L F L7zo ZRIC K o TAET NI, RN RMGH L OBIBICR2 B
DTL7,
T ABMICRTRO=Z2DDEELFEZEANPEINTHE T,
@O &4 PAR=TTFEO, FEFIZ L L THZ OWREE
"franchinus Gafurius laudensis Regius musicus / corteq mediolanenfis phonascus / Excellmo Amico Ambatiae,
viro honorandissimo".
BENTERTHETIIFIVFRAA-Hy 7Y T RLD,
T YARYT = RS R S BTN E& KA .
@ RELICHS, ITHAOFEZOE X AL “x- V A A
"Pertinet ad Monasterium Sancti Iuliani Turinensis", \1‘ J ; "‘1\. 'h"
(Mo — VDI 1) T U EERORE L %5 ]

@ BMTHHE ST TV B ES
"Batta de Vilano"

DIXFEHRLY - T4 Y FORELRBRERTDOIOTH Y, I, 574 V Izt shTws [
%%@ﬁ@l@%?wﬁ%ﬁf&%\kwﬁﬁﬁ@&ﬂt%&ofwiTogﬂb SO DHEE AN F 7 FE
WHEIEEIN TR WE LTH, AmEEN o 2BHO NI 8 E o TWET,

Ambaical¥Amboise (7 ¥ KT =R 7 5 ¥ AREOH T, 5T 4 Y FHRBRELZBIT L7 OHWIFIETT,
ZLTAHY 7Y TZADKRNT, I519EDHDIZZ DOHIAEAT W2 ANIZY - v 4 Y FZDANTH 5N
WEVDTY, - T4 Y FIXISI9ES A2 HICELS A5 ETO3EMET VAR T —AD 7 V—HTHT
LELZ OB TDTSIVF AT ANY L EHEETHILNT 4 AY - T - T4 AW &R
W, AR Y - T v FoRRE RN ERATL,

MREOHRE 1, EROTIATH L D DFO A 2RI T I LM TLZD Hy 70T 2D OFE
b, HRIASE T L20I1519E0 1 HEEHEH SR TwE T, 2L TEFAREAZINRL L3I, 35 /0
57 YR =AM > THTHEIENE L2 BELLKENWEFISIVNEL4HTADZ Lo BbhE
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II. Bible, Book of Hours & Manuscripts

[SE il 26 BHLUHE2E

[Bible, polyglot]

Biblia sacra polyglotta, complectentia textus originales, Hebraicum, cum Pentateucho Samaritano,
Chaldaicum, Graecum, versionumque antiquarum ... cum textuum & versionum Orientalium ...
Edidit Brianus Waltonus.

London: Thomas Roycroft, [1653]-57.

Folio. 6 vols. Engraved frontispiece portrait of Walton by Lombart, additional engraved title by Hollar after
Webb, ruled title printed in red and black, preliminary matter in double column, the text proper alternating
quadruple and double column on each page, without leaf D2 (blank), 1 (of 2) correction slips is not present,
leaves C1-2 of the preface are present in 1 state only (indicative of early copies), and without the 2 leaves of
dedication to Charles II found in some copies; this copy with the so-called "Loyal" form of Walton's preface (not
acknowledging Cromwell's assistance in importing the paper); a few early ink corrections; preliminary matter
includes woodcuts in the text of alphabets and coins, tables, double-p. engraved plan of Jerusalem, 3 engraved
maps of the Holy Land on one double-p. spread, 4 architectural plates (3 double-p., 1 folding), all by Hollar.

Compelling copy in full red morocco by John Leighton, bound circa 1830, with triple gilt rules enclosing a
central panel of triple gilt rules, fleurons in the corners, gilt decorated spines in 6 compartments, gilt-lettered in 2,
a.e.g.; occasional minor rubbing, but overall generally fine throughout.

[Wing B2797; Darlow & Moule 1445]

Accompanied by Castell's Lexicon Heptaglotton, London, 1669, folio, 2 vols., with an engraved portrait
frontispiece by Faithorn, the rarer of the two known title-pp. (Roycroft's name only is present in the imprint),
text primarily in triple column. This Lexicon was compiled in connection with Walton's Bible, and in his
Preface Walton cites Castell as being especially responsible for the Samaritan, Syriac, Arabic, and Aethiopic
versions. Lowndes I, p. 386: "The work, embracing all the oriental languages in Walton's Polyglot, and
designed to complete it, is, says Dr. Clarke, probably the greatest and most perfect work of the kind ever
performed by human industry and learning."

TTY (INHE) - NTFGA-HFIVT - ANVTT -FVIT - IT - TIET - ZFFET -7
DETEINSFEINTVEEEERETH), IV TN o AAS514-17), IV F VICEBT Y Rz b
N UR(1569-72)s 73 1) IR(1629-45)I2HE < 4 HIC L TIRIRDEZ EHBEHETIH Y £9. TNI Tlhho
RIFFET - RV YT RER IR
L. WEDWE 2 & OAHFIR, [&
HIEMICLTHM] kST
F ¥, (Darlow & Moule.- Historical
catalogue of the printed editions of

Holy Scripture.)

Fr Ay —EHEEHDWET T
AT ¥+ )b b (1600-1661)1%
F v 7 AT+ — NCTRETFEEFEA
722 EHHDHANYT, 1647 ITA
HOHMEEFER L 16524E 12 TFH)
WHEEELE L T ~
VA ST -3 r R AR 2 SNk
OO ED>TY,

A EFIT I H#E & L CE. Castell®
W % 2 7 % Lexicon Heptaglotton
(1669) 2 BHRFINTVE T,

Bible, Book of Hours & Manuscrn

Polvglotta
E-}Fﬁfdwz" r, )

HEBRATCOS cam
Penlal, Sanurst
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53 (5A) [k 1728 FtE OV RUF)
[Bible, Miniature]
Biblia, or a Practical Summary of ye Old & New
Testaments.
London: R. Wilkin, [1728].
(43 x 27 mm). (iv), 278, (vi)pp. A wonderfully illustrated
thumb Bible with sixteen copperplate engravings, including two
frontispiece illustrations, one preceding the Preface and another
prior to the main text. A.e.g. [Adomeit B16; Bondy, p. 33; Roscoe,
p- 8; Spielmann 15B]
164 D $ AR % Lk L 72 EREIHAY - Hi EEOEARTY, Al
R¥# - BEEHTH o Fr—F- 74 Vv F Lo TH
RENT2H DT, RARIFICH SN & 2 HFHREDOT
RKELTREBEADLDTT,

%72, 17804E12 0 &~ F ¥ THIRR & 1172, Newbery Bible& L THI
5 LT\ S Elizabeth Newbery RO GARHEH L i A T, kb A
KADD o 1 HFEDEARETE TY, Newbery Bibleld Z D7 4 L F
VEITOBENLNERLLATY MCEL T TRELEELZ
FTwEd,

A PUR=DIINTELHMENTAE T REO [ 7] 24 7 TI8] ITHEELDTVET, I
N HEOHRCTHL BB 325 LA PUVR—VZARIL 2 BT BALHNT 5701247 bh
Zbo L EhTwE T,
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(EA) hyidds | YI—YZARIVIET
[Zaehnsdorf, Miniature]

Book of Hours, in English, Use of England.
n.p.: n.p.,nd. [c.1875].

(65 x 54 mm). (184) pp. Miniature illuminated manuscript, written in English on vellum. Gothic script in black
ink, rubricated in black, versal and two-line initials in blue with red decorative penwork. Numerous two- and
three-line initials in multiple colors on a gold background. Bound by Zaehnsdorf in a silver repousse over red
morocco binding, stamp-signed in gilt on the front turn-in. The upper cover depicts four cherubs surrounding
birds of paradise incorporated into a leafy pattern, at the center of which is a shield bearing a cross. The lower

cover shows four cherubs looking inwards toward the
instruments of the Passion, which are surrounded by a
leafy border. The spine has three compartments with
two cherubs above and below a lamp. The binding
also includes a clasp bearing the hallmarks on the
underside, a chain attached to both covers, and liners
of blue moire silk. Housed in a fine cloth box faced in
leather with silver stamped decorations. Manuscript
bears occasional light finger soiling, else a very fine
example of an extraordinary miniature treasure.
IOHEAT IR E MR O EA T, Pt EARZ
BLUCES N AREIZ, Y2720 RICTY v 74k
TIFEEDPN A =V v VITERMis S i Tw
F9 o 0FRRCEETYTIFY R OB ]
(R~ 7ORK] OMEERND 5N TWE T,
NS OMEMIFISHAICH T BT Y I —IROBIFK
WCEBEMEIcHirhE L. vy Fro®AEAT
BYxz—Y APV 7H8EL ST LTI
I BEART, BRIV ELADPBBE SN THE T,

EE
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[H¥issE | 15134 JVUT)
Horae B.M.V. [Use of Rome]

Ces presentes heures a lusage de Romme tout au long, sans riens
requerir, avecq(ue)s lesgra(n)s suffraiges ont este nouvelleme(n)t
imprimees a Paris....

[Colophon at E8v] Paris: By Gille Couteau for Guillaume
Eustace..., 1513.

8vo. a8, b4, c8, d-e4, f-n8, A8, B-D4, E8, 120 leaves printed on vellum,
28 lines to a page in brilliantly clear lettre batarde, large device of
Eustace on title-page and 17 full-page and 16 smaller metalcuts all
splendidly illuminated in gold and colours by a contemporary hand,

the large cuts within architectural borders drawn by hand and painted
with liquid gold, the pages opposite with narrow gold borders, one
smaller cut slightly smudged, hundreds of initials painted in gold on
grounds of blue and pink alternately, bound in 16th century French
brown morocco, fully gilt with a medallion of the crucifixion stamped

in the centre of each side surrounded by a semis of fleurs de lys, the
large panel surrounded by two roll-tool borders, one floral the other with
entrelacs, with large arabesque cornerpieces, flat spine divided into five
compartments fully gilt, a.e.g., expert minor repairs to head of spine and corners, otherwise a fine fresh well-
preserved specimen. Alan Thomas's collation note dated Sept. 1961 on front fly-leaf.

16D %) THIR SN2 EE T, Y2 7 2D LICFRBEXTFEH L7238 — FIREITIEh 5 BT
FIR SN TWE T, 3BHOMMFERCOMERE () H1THA—HK) 23D SN TWE T, MDDISR—=T
b7 BBEOWMET T v AET, FNLRIET T VvETEIMTVE T, EHOEAIZEF O BIFICIX
HEZEDLWIBFEREL VL, AMEZ TR ZES 2 T H % IR L 72 AT E ﬁ*ﬁﬂ%énfw
7,

C Ol E O - MAUX ISR OEHEL G HRE 2 CoERGEEZEICLTITbhE L, 774
b%77/Xﬁ%i%@ﬁAhﬁkﬁéntFﬁmﬁmL;ofmmént&k‘i%@b;nﬁ%#&
SHREMPIESNE Lo TOROBMERD LS L L LED ) E o THE T, /) YR FEY
EEOFLOVEDT, —B ) OHREESTTHEZMELTBY., 77 Y AIBITEHT00HKXIZBT 5
YR E —PICHS TV E L 18513 & ToMIBIIE L 2 KBS0 R— Y24 EFoo, &tk
HOE AN 55
5D &% B & IHIRI L T,
HHEIASIEZ LA LW
FRZH->TWwWFE LR, 2
D7D, Rimid o —=<
TOMFEHO LI ZEIES N
LOTTH, BAWIZT 3
7y TCOMH AL L7
HAFFASNTWETS,

H B9 S h 2 i
DEELHTERSD 2 & 13
THY. L IFENKRIT -
WS, W oADK S 2
EHBLLDHD TEAMN
ARERIEFARROET TR
R R> TV E T,

RY— - TUF74y F BHAVARER 18
NIWo PRI —=X -TJ3SUVD - RU— - SURY - R
17834 12531 H

Marie Antoinette, Josephe Jeanne

Autograph Letter Signed. Versailles, December 31, 1783.

One page. Rare letter Signed (only signature is by Marie Antoinette), as the Queen of France, in French,
accomplished in manuscript.

ABEMBRE
S - Y—JU5E

The letter is addresses to the Treasurer General of the House of Finance, Monsieur Marc Antoine Frangois
Marie Randon de la Tour, states in full. In cloth folder.
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By 17V, 6 F=—VIZEDPPELLZELEOOEL ) ZXHbh b DL T 5, RapfLIROERL »ITFEFT S
NAZE %, 1784 ERA3IH, Y2 WAL 22 To R —TY TRy b

BRORD, R =T TRy MILDHDTT,

! t?iﬁﬁihmiﬁﬂﬁﬁbt5 RS kA

wiar mgwi et (i ADE 5.

P

.'.: l,'. o <) ___\\
i L /fJ(H?[’/ C/(’;’Z ”/{?’/ (ff_x:.,

s ﬂ,_.'-{ud_ :,_ _l{ TR "nhl.ul:-td.g. JE- o dbare Cotatie: l'-l.l.l\\mm-'
| aMatie 5 .,, Lllhd:r_ ILLEH‘I-F&" L '\aun
A

1

i tudis 1A Yoyl lll.ul.puh;k-ﬂ'N

:' geies Deds Mo oy S :'I‘u_ T ruu.u ' 'rrtu LTI l.'l‘l“"i'i.-—
g i

O HITETL et l.l..u.-u'h"uu- ;"u‘pa’u.umha e Egrds ﬂ}uumﬁ
|
| Hllﬂl-ltll.-fu td et cutnmees, Afeds g [ &% frvunds LIy
s ok g Cople G
F oternnate LTele p A e et R I T £ ,-“_ Y.+ .iq-_._.-'u“m._ !
| 3 F s .
E..-" o Heufy ENflE w r.t.f;-.-h-‘a__. ﬁ.x-.-:FI & .1-{4_,.‘ oy Py ot pheain I:-
| fece Lt okl ..mn.nz‘i.}.lu:u-._-’:u e AT T e e Cergad et rrk-u"..J;,_,g-.q}
I ..Iuil—r:l utomrtres S Fdpem ce B sinas A fu";.m Pu"ﬁm:d’ mﬁ.q
I & breto (e soyesu e o dieplfie. Lol ot erieneis, fon
._"_ i l.-:IF-JI A
[ (Yot .'.'*ufwd:uu_‘ufu_. uitanres o« fio tas . .l:. N

S Eent fremto i f;.um. N, ""T“ it -:i.:. TS rru-?m.uq

a ok f&.mlu it Mlﬁxu.fu foWod l-wull.ll"uh’.mun ks L"gtl.tt--‘r&ll) |
gl &d i.:jlml;.- atege b}urufrm., i ﬂ.u? sortres free hauum:_ |
2lieniies S n.pu;r; w Jaum t’m ';aué.. [PRTTRR § :rr.mms"mﬁf‘ '
Aot il Ound fu‘r‘wu-.um.. ﬂrfm i;ﬂf_dm:;f&ﬁ.-f ]

Eneicte un Decosnbroe forf o :(a.:_ér_m.zu ftau;{:' mw.-t.."ll-é

| FFerras Brartor ¥

T : - ' i
3 ‘a ﬂﬁlhmlﬁu &

';,?L:_m“-_z .

74



Philosophy

57

o B

75

ITI. Philosophy

(R=) [FHN RO ] kR

[Bayle, P.]
Recueil de quelques pieces curieuses concernant la Philosophie de Monsieur Descartes.
Amsterdam: Chez Henry Desbordes, 1684.

12mo. Very rare and first edition of three of Pierre Bayle's texts. (22), 333, (3) pp., with printer's mark on title.
Contemporary calf, gilt spine with raised bands, label with gilt lettering. Handwritten name in blank portion of
the title-page, some tears, slightly stained throughout. [Mori, Bayle Philosophe, p. 348; Sauvy, Livres Saisies a
Paris entre 1678 et 1701, 213; Conlon, Prélude, 1809.]

ARFRFE T =)V - R—=)b (1647-1706) 12 & > THE S NZZFLETT . ) B TRD 3 DIEIR—=VHE DO
T3,

(1) Avis au Lecteur. (pp. 3-22)
(2) Dissertatio in qua vindicantur A Peripateticorum exceptionibus rationes quibus aliqui Cartesiani probarunt
essentiam corporis sitam esse in extensione. (pp. 138-218)

(3) Theses Philosophicae. (pp. 219-265)

58

(T w74 )v) vy —ROEINIHNG 2 PGS 2 Z 56 X OBHE DFEk ] 1R
[Gerdil, H.S.]

Reflexions Sur la Théorie, & la Pratique de 1'Education contre les principes de Mr. Rousseau par le

PGB
Turin: Chez les Fréres Reycends, & Guibert, 1763.

8vo. First edition. 192 pp. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt in compartments, red edges, a bit scratched

and rubbed. Conlon, Ouvrages Francais relatifs a Jean-Jacques Rousseau 1751-1799. Rare. [Bibliographie
Chronologique, 242; Conlon 63:868; Melzi, ii, p. 416; Barbier, iv, 156]
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Kant, Immanuel

Gedanken von der wahren Schitzung der lebendigen Kréfte und Beurtheilung der Beweise derer
sich Herr von Leibnitz und andere Machaniker in dieser Streitsache bedienet haben, nebst einigen
vorhergehenden Betrachtungen welche die Kraft der Korper tiberhaupt betreffen. [i.e. Thoughts on
the True Estimation of Vital Forces].

Konigsberg: Martin Eberhard Dorn, 1746.

8vo. The exceedingly scarce first edition. Title-page, 16, (3)-240 pp., with 2 folded engraved plates. Fully
complete. Nice newer full vellum with gilt spine. Title-page a bit soiled and with neat repair to blank margins,
far from affecting text. A bit of occasional browning and soiling, some small tears within, plates repaired from
verso, no loss.
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[Locke, John]

Essay concerning humane understanding. In four books.
London: printed for Tho. Basset, and sold by Edw. Mory, 1690.

Folio. First edition, second issue. pp. (xii), 362, (22) pp. A crisp, clean copy in contemporary sprinkled calf,
spine with raised bands, rebacked preserving the original spine panels, new label, with the armorial bookplate
of Haughton Charles Okeover. [Christophersen p. 26; Pforzheimer 600; PMM 164; Wing 2739 (improperly as
‘anr. ed."); Yolton 61B.]
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Williams, H. -M.

Nouveau voyage en Suisse. Contenant une peinture de ce Pays, de ses Moeurs et de ses

Gouvernemens actuels; Avec quelques traits de comparaison entre les Usages de la Suisse et ceux de

Paris moderne; Par Hélene-Maria Williams; Traduit de l'anglais, par J.-B. Say. Tome Premier

[- Tome Second]. Deuxieme édition.

Paris: Chez Charles Pougens, Levrault, An X - 1802.

8vo. 2 vols. Second French edition. (iii), vi-xvi, xvi, 285, (1) pp.; (3), 6-96, 113-192,97-112, 193-284 pp.

(incorrect collating, but no lacking). Contemporary polished calf, gilt fillet on sides, spine gilt in compartments,

red morocco labels with gilt lettering, all edges gilt, some wear to bindings, salmon coloured silk front- and

endpapers.
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NOUVEAU
VOY AGE
EN SUISSE.

CONTENANT UNE PEINTURE DE OE PAYS, DE SES
MaEURS ET DE SES GOUVERNEMENS ACTUELS 3

Avic quelques traius de comparaison engre les Usages
de la Suisse et ceux de Paris modeme;

Par Hizgve-Maria WILLIAMS ;
Traduit de langlais , par J.-B. SAY.

TOME PREMIER.

DEUXIEME EDITI1O N,

PARIS,
Ciantes POUGENS , Imprimeur- Libraire ,
quai Voltaire , N.* 10, :
—_—
AN X, — 1§03,
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Bright, Timothie

Characterie. An arte of shorte swifte and secrete writing by of ﬂt@!;; i'wi!':c,
character. Inuented by Timothie Bright, doctor of phisike. f and fm'g wri-
London: I. Windet, the assigne of Tim. Bright, 1588. ting by Charac-
12mo. Very rare first edition of the "first printed manual of shorthand in =

any language." (12), (244) pp. Printed folding table ("A General View j"wj jﬂg Trmathe
of the Arte of Characterie") bound in after B6; shorthand characters Bright.Do&or of
supplied in manuscript on pp. 18-47, almost certainly in Bright's hand; Phildey
woodcut ornaments and initials; contemporary full limp vellum, titling )

in ink on spine; a great copy of a rare book, with the South Library m

bookplate of the Earls of Macclesfield.
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Dante Alighieri Nabokov, Vladimir
The Divina Commedia of Dante Alighieri: Consisting of the Inferno, Purgatorio, and Paradiso. Lolita.
Translated by the Rev. Henry Boyd, A.M. Paris: The Olympia Press, 1955.
London: For T. Cadell Jun. and W. Davies, In the Strand, 1802. 8vo. 2 vols. First edition. First issue with the 900 Francs price
8vo. 3 vols. First English edition. vi, 408; (iv), 384; (iv), 420 with the index pp. And with the half-titles, printed on the rear covers. 190; 223 pp. Publisher's original

green wrappers, lettered and decorated in white and black on the
spines and upper covers. Housed in a specially built slipcase. A

handsome and clean set with some use. Well preserved, showing "l\ :
L =

called for in each volume. Full contemporary diced calf, boards ruled in blind with triple fillet lines and gilt
corner tools, inner roll tooled decorations in blind, spines gilt-lettered in three compartments, raised bands
with triple gilt fillet lines, head and tail of the spine with fine gilt work, elaborate blind tooled panels in three

compartments. Internally very fresh and clean. The fine contemporary bindings especially appealing and in some signs of age.

unusually nice condition. A lovely set of this rare work which rarely appears on the market. F R T T OIEEC, 20 O T B SEE T, AE131953
HIRHE - R - REfRO AR 53 FB~NORLEER 13-14ltd D7 4 L vy 2 0 RBIZDWTHEH» FIBRELTBY. Yo7 AU A COMEEFELTVE L
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Tolstoy, Leo
Voina i Mir [War and Peace].
Moscow, 1868-69.
8vo. First edition. Seven parts in six octavo volumes (9 x 6 inches;
223 x 153 mm). Volume I, Part I: [4], 297, [1, blank]; Part II: 146;
Volume II: [4], 186, [2, blank]; Volume III: [4], 284; Volume IV: [4],
336; Volume V: [4], 323, [1, blank]; Volume VI: [4], 290, [2, blank]
pp- Map on p. 239 of Volume IV. All half-titles present. Contemporary
Russian green pebble-grain cloth boards, recent black morocco spine
and tips, gilt spine lettering (in Russian). Old stains to half-title, title
and p.1, 89-90, 185-191, and 253-256 (Vol. I, part one), p. 23-24 (Vol.
I, part two). Stain to upper part of half-title on Vol. II. Vol. V with an
old library stamp on page 1, not affecting text. Old tidemarks to first
eleven leaves of Vol. VI and writing in purple pencil on half-title and
front pastedown of same. Cloth on Vol. VI with a little bubbling. Light
browning and spotting throughout. Despite these minor flaws, this is
very good copy of one of most profound and influential of all novels.

AEIIFA P 7 AF— (1821-81) LU S, IR NEHT
LHMENLT Y TOXLFEMIVA M (1828-1910) 12 & 5 KEHETT,
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V. Don Quixote
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Carnicero, Antonio et al. (illust.) / Cervantes,
Miguel de.

El Ingenioso Hidalgo Don Quixote de la Mancha.

Madrid: Joaqui'n Ibarra, 1780.

4to. 4 vols. First printing of the celebrated Ibarra edition. (6), xiv,
cexxiv, 199, (1); (4) 418; (4), xvi, 306; (6), 346pp., engraved portrait,
4 extra engraved titles, 31 engraved plates by Antonio Carnicero,
Joseph Castillo, Bernardo Barranco, Joseph Brunete, Geronimo

Gil, and Gregorio Ferro, engraved head- and tailpieces, ornamental
initials, engraved map. Contemporary Spanish binding of full calf;
spines divided in seven compartments by raised bands, compartments
gilt with floral tools in centre, leaf sprays in corners and sides, in

five compartments, red morocco lettering-pieces, numbered in gilt
direct; sides with gilt decorative roll around edges enclosing a central
hexagonal panel with inlaid pale calf with diagonal bands dyed green,
the panel outlined with a wave-roll in gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt
edges. A little rubbed in places, one or two trivial marks internally, a
fine set in a handsome Spanish binding.

PRIMERA PARTE
DEL INGENTOSD HIDALGO
DON QUINOTE
DE LA MANCHA

ATITUELD PRIMENTE
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Regnault, George (illust.) / Cervantes, Miguel de.
Don Quichotte de la Manche. Avec la collaboration de M.
Callandreau, editeur d'art a Paris. Presentation par Marcel
Espiau.

[Paris: n.p., 1951].

42 x 33 cm. No. II of limited to 50 copies of the deluxe edition. (4
blank, 73, 3 blank) pp., with 1 original, signed drawing in colours,

11 original signed and numbered etchings, 43 proof etchings partly
coloured and signed by Regnault. Loose as issued in original wrappers,
boards and slipcase, somewhat spotted. Rare.
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Dali, Salvador (illust.) / Cervantes, Miguel de.

Don Quichotte de la Mancha.

Paris: Dominique Viglino pour Joseph Forét, 1957.

Folio. 75 pp. Ilustrated with 12 original colour lithographs by Dali (3 double-page) and an additional suite.
Loose as issued in original publisher's wrappers with printed title in red above Dali's gilt sigil, blue cloth
chemise with gilt title to spine and slipcase. From the edition limited to 197 numbered copies, with this one of
50 on vélin de Rives B. F. K. pur fil with an additional suite of the lithographs on Japon Imperial.

[Michler-Lopsinger 1000 - 1012].
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Orloff, Chana

Bois gravés.

Paris: [D'Alignan], 1919.

Folio. (2) pp., 11 full-page original woodcuts by Chana
Orloff, each signed in pencil by the artist. Sheet size: 565 x
385 mm (22 1/4 by 15 1/8 inches); image sizes range from
160 x 130 to 350 x 295 mm. (6 1/4 x5 1/4t0 13 1/2x 11
1/2 inches). All sheets loose, as issued, within decorated
wrapper repeating one of the woodcuts. Edition limited to
100 copies in all, numbered by hand. Printing by Frazier-
Soye.

w4 FEINOBAE - WBRENF- F 107
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Chana Orloff

D*Alignan
ey
-~

[ZF (7—=F) ‘¥z T7—=FAAY T ZAR-avryav]
216 m PR (ftte =)

(/]
7 Ruscha, Edward

Edward Ruscha, Set of Artist Books.

A rare and highly sought-after set of artists books by Edward Ruscha. The set contains 16 of his artists books
and 6 important supplementary works. All of the books are first editions and many are either signed or inscribed
by Ruscha.

1. Twentysix Gasoline Stations, 1963 9. Crackers, 1969

2. Various Small Fires, 1964 10. Real Estate Opportunities, 1970
3. Some Los Angeles Apartments, 1965 11. Babycakes with Weights, 1970
4. Every Building on the Sunset Strip, 1966  12. A Few Palm Trees, 1971

5. Thirtyfour Parking Lots, 1967 13. Records, 1971

6. Royal Road Test, 1967 14. Dutch Details, 1971

7. Business Cards, 1968 15. Colored People, 1972

8. Nine Swimming Pools and a Broken 16.Hard Light, 1978
Glass, 1968

193747 AV A EFNOWMEBLORY 77— T—=F4 A, TF (T=F) - ¥z lZXhinsh
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B2 2N OEMICIAD F Uiz T ELR &% 1 CTHEL, BULT 2 ) 2 EMOEF L LT
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[Victorian Alphabet] Mosley, James (ed.)

Ornamented Types. "Twenty-Three Alphabets from the Foundry of Louis John Pouchee', printed on
very large pages and with a scholarly Introduction by James Mosley.
London: Ian Mortimer, 1993.

3 vols. The case measures 61 by 48 cm. Special set (only one). This

copy provides the most beautiful printing on vellum of recent years;

Unique example with eighteen large sheets of decorative alphabets

printed on vellum. It is here divided into three volumes, housed in a

strong case by Glen Bartley, past-president of Designer Bookbinders.

The normal edition, printed by Ian Mortimer (I.M. Imprint) in 1993,
was in two volumes, limited to two hundred copies for sale, the second
volume consisting of these large and wonderfully decorative alphabets
in various sizes.

However, the present set has, uniquely, a third volume, consisting of
eighteen superb alphabet-sheets printed - in several brilliant colours -

ALrel
on vellum. This is 'Set A'. o g,

s

(Set B contained fifteen vellum sheets; set C had four vellum sheets.
Three other sets had one vellum sheet, printed in black. ) The A, B,

and C were printed only one copy each.

The survival in perfect condition of these amazing alphabets, engraved

on box-wood during the early nineteenth century, among the archives of the Monotype Corporation in mid-
twentieth century, was an important event. They are printed here from the original box-wood blocks.

In the large case which holds these three volumes, Volume 1 is in its original black cloth boards; volumes 2 and 3,
the alphabets on paper and on vellum, have been bound in limp vellum. All three volumes are together in their
large box of black cloth over boards, with gold-on-black title label.
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[Watson, James]

The History of the Art of Printing,
Containing an Account of It's Invention
and Progress in Europe: with the Names

of the Famous Printers, the Places of their
Birth, and the Works printed by Them. And
a Preface by the Publisher to the Printers in
Scotland.

Edinburgh: Printed by James Watson, 1713.
Small 8vo. First edition. Title printed in red &
black. 24, xlviii, 64 pp., with one folding sheet
of woodcut printer's ornaments & numerous
specimens of type in the text. Mid-18th cent.
calf, upper joint cracked but strong, head & foot
of spine a bit chipped, two small wormholes
affecting most leaves with hole in title repaired,
sides with a gilt roll-tool border, previous owner's
handwriting on front free-end paper, and fly leaf
at rear, spine lettered in gilt. In red slipcase. Very
Scarce.
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[Transformation] Meggendorfer, Lothar
Bilder Aus Dem Tierleben [Pictures From Animal Life].
Ein Verwandlungbilderbuch von..., mit Versen von
Julius Beck. Inhalt: Der Storke am Teich - Der Hase -
Der gescheite Pudel — Das Kuchlein und die Fliege -
Hanschen und Miezchen - Der Bir und die Bienen.
Eklingen und Miinchen: Verlag von T.F. Schreiber, n.d.
[1895-1905].

4to. Fifth edition of Schreiber book #138, scarce in all editions.
Six full-color transformation plates, a total of twelve color
images, with sixteen black and white text vignettes.

Quarter red cloth over full-color pictorial boards. Publisher's
original dust jacket printed in black. An extraordinary copy
with all original movable parts in full working order, in
extraordinary condition, in the scarce dust jacket with some
chips and edge wear. Only four copies in institutional holdings
worldwide, with two copies in Germany and two in the U.S.,
according to OCLC/KVK.
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Blankaart, Steven

Verhandelinge van de opvoedinge en ziekten der kinderen. Vertoonende op wat wyse de kinderen
gezond konnen blyven, en ziek zijnde, bequamelyk konnen herstelt werden. Zeer nodig voor alle
Huyshoudende lieden.

Amsterdam: Hieronymus Sweerts, 1684.

8vo. Rare first and only edition. (8), 332, (20) pp. Contemporary vellum, spine lettered in ink. With engraved
frontispiece showing parents nursing their baby children with a physician and an apothecary at work, and

18 numbered illustrations on 5 full-page engraved plates, and one full-page plate for the first additional text,
a small tear on the first plate (facing p.41). [Med. Neerl. I, p. 279; Krivatsky 1338; Waller 1120; Parkinson,
Med. books Manchester 307; G.A. Lindeboom, Geschiedenis van de medische wetensch. in Nederland (1972),
Chapt. 4: Bloei (1625-1700).]
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Donovan, E.

An epitome of the natural history of the insects of China, comprising and descriptions of upwards of
one hundred new, singular and beautiful species... (AND) An Epitome of the Natural History of the
Insects of India and The Islands in the Indian Seas...(AND) An Epitome of the Natural History of

the Insects of New Holland, New Zealand, New Guinea,
Otaheite and other Islands in the Indian, Southern and
Pacific Oceans.

London: printed for the author by T. Bensley / printed for
the author and F. Rivington, 1798, 1800 / 1805.

4to. Three volumes in three. All three epitomes in their rare first
editions. With descriptive text, and 149 (50, 58, 41) exquisitely
hand-coloured engravings all by the author. Uniformly bound in
contemporary full calf with gilt and blind stamped borders on
all covers, marbled flyleaves and edges. Spines uniformly gilt
with five raised bands and morocco titled labels. [Ferguson, 408;
Horn-Schenkling 4951-4953; Nissen ZBI, 1143-1145.]
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Leeuwenhoek, A. Van

Ontledingen en Ontdekkingen... Brieven [Brieven seu Werken].
Leiden: Delft, Boutesteyn and Krooneveld, 1684-1718.

4to. 6 vols. First editions, first issues and an absolutely complete set of
Leeuwenhoek's letters, very rare, in their first appearance in the original
Dutch. With 3 engraved frontispieces, engraved portrait, 100 engraved
plates (many folding) and 123 engravings in text, 2 full-page. 18th
century half calf, old repair to spines, marbled sides. [Horblit 65; PMM
166 (citing the later Latin edition because of availability); Evans 94;
Dibner 189n; entries in Krivatsy and Norman for incomplete sets.]
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Dodoens [Dodonaeus], Rembert

Cruydt-Boeck, volghens sijne laetste verbeteringhe: met biivoeghsels achter elck capitel, uyt
verscheyden cruydt-beschrijvers: item, in 't laetste een beschrijvinghe vande Indiaensche ghewassen,
meest ghetrocken uyt de schriften van Carolus Clusius.

Antwerp: ('Inde Plantijnsche Druckerije van') Balthasar Moretus, 1644.

Folio. Third revised edition in Dutch of this monumental herbal. (36), 1492, (59, 1 blank) pp. Eighteenth-
century (?) half calf, with richly decorated and gilt stamped thick wall-paper with floral motives pasted on

both sides. Richly engraved title with a view into a fine garden seen through an architectural gate decorated
with fruits and plants and 2 medallion portraits of Dodonaeus and Clusius below, and with 1470 woodcuts of
herbs in text, large historiated woodcut initials, tail-piece with printer's device, and large printer's device of the
Plantin workshop on the recto of the last leaf (verso blank), internally somewhat wormholed and torn. [Belg. II, p.
226-227; Pritzel 2345; Nissen, BBI, 518; Cf. Van Meerbeeck, Dodoens, pp. 277-278, and passim; Dodonaeus
in Japan. pp. 191-363.]

AKBEE[ 7)) 2— FXRy 7 [ 1E, FT1659FIF T ~ ¥ EBTEHED S B 2 M (16184ET) A58k L S,
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D= [ TxnRy «-RXyF] 37851y~ ¥R 1884-87 &
Wirgman, Charles (ed.)

Japan Punch.

Yokohama: (Charles Wirgman), March 1884-March 1887.

Folio. First edition. 37 issues. Lithograph illustrations throughout.
Contemporary red half sheep (minor restoration to top of spine), slightly
rubbed edges. Original title pages bound in. Occasional marginal

pencil annotations in a contemporary hand, overall a very good copy.
Unpaginated. All issues comprise 11 leaves (incl. title) except for January
& February 1886 issues which have 10 leaves (incl. title). Initially issues
appear to have been printed from carved woodblocks however by the '80s
the published Meiklejohn used a lithographic reproduction process. Some
marginal tears and staining.
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X. Travel
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Krusenstern, Adam Johann von

Voyage autour du monde, fait dans les annees 1803,
1804,1805 et 1806, par les ordres de Sa Majesté Impériale
Alexandre Ier, Empereur de Russie, sur les vaisseaux la
Nadiejeda et la Neva, commandés par M. de Krusenstern,
capitaine de vaisseau de la marine impériale; traduit
del'aveu et avec des additions de I'auteur ; la traduction
revue par M. J.-B.-B. Eyri¢s.

Paris: Librairie de Gide Fils, 1821.

First edition of the French translation, very rare. 2 vols. 8vo. and
1 atlas folio, marbled wrappers, uncut, title labels replaced, some
minor foxing, small restoration first atlas leaves, preserved in a
modern black cloth case, brown paper title label and covers.

1) xii and 418 pp. - 2) 2 unnum. leaves (half title and title) and 531

pp- The text volumes are complete with their half titles that are
often lacking.

Atlas : Title, 1 unnum. leaf for the plate index, and 30 plates: 21

depicting views and portraits, as well as 9 maps and plans. [Sabin

38332. Kroepelien 695 (did not possess the atlas)]

[O'Reilly and Reitman 732 and 4728; Borba de Moraes I, 442
:mistakenly indicate a map in the second text volume.]
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Rifaud, Jean-Jacques
Voyage en Egypte, en Nubie, et lieux circonvoisins,
depuis 1805 jusqu'en 1828. Ouvrage composé de
trois cents planches et cinq volumes de texte [sic]
representant les monumens de ces contrées, costumes,
cerémonies, et I'histoire naturelle. Dedie a S.M.
I'Empereur de toutes les Russies.
[Munich: Imprimerie lithographique de Madame V.
Lacroix, post, 1836].
Large folio. Contemporary half fawn calf, raised bands on gilt
spine, some light foxing. Lithographed title, 1 leaf (dedication)
and 180 lithographed plates (on 171 leaves), including 53
in color, printed in Munich and executed after the original
drawings by Rifaud. [Blackmer, 1423.; Gay, 2215.; Hage
Chahine, 4048.; Lorin, I, 372.; Carre (2nd edition.), I, 227-228
and 244 .; Hilmy, I1, 174; Brunet, IV, 1300.; Graesse, VI, 122.;
Querard, VIII, 46] Missing from the Atabey collection. Very
rare.
Vryr=Yxyr )7+ — (1786-1852) 1~ vt 4 LB OMAFK - WK - RITK T WIIM¥ETT 5
ETHABEHL, Y7 MIERICOEYIHELE L TV T MRBEANYI P - TY 3oz L %
O] LIFATHWE L7z 7T Y AORBIEOBHEILEEO TIZR Tz, Bl h v v 7 ol %
FER L7z b, #9100 ORH 2 5648 L OB AR B X 04000Vl 25 R L £ L,
AREZ) 7+ =D TyH U AREIC LY T PRIBE T, I Y7 267 5 v AR E
., MAERROME ZFE L, AP E5 BOTF A b L, 100D E &L 2R3 BOT b I A%
FIELE L7222, 7F A MRZOBIBRENLE 2L 1ddh ) /A TL 72 KIRO—FFI218304 %> 5 18364F
FCTOMIISY THSNE L7225 RATIOMBRFEZI 2 ATk S, 22 TY 7+ —idik
PO ZBMLE Lze ZLTH LWESGZEBML T BEIZHTTHATLE Lz, TORRE LT K
FET7 I VAEENA =74 )y TICRE SN L3R DY Y TRFCMESNL L &R
DE L7
V74 —ORME RO ZEEECHEELTBY, LIELEROSAZHBLI NS v FOH
B3 7 XA CHSNTEY, Moy 7 MEEERE —MEB L TWE T,
T2, B2 AV H AR EOFBHENEY LA T, FIRO N 2 OG- Kk - F A7 - A E -
90 B BERSZ & NESN - RIEEEN 2302, 4 WVIINS W 5008 - e - Z oo K EY %
EORWEEN R MR ks h T E§,

e

114-.'1

1]I_III

G .l_"l \()

|

S HIROFAFIZV L D208 T L1
K 2 50\ TiThb N2 B0, FNF
NOHOITL ) KR L oEER
HiZZEboTwET, (75 v AEML
XA D b DIZ, 11731212548
DRI N TH Y, AR X
DHLHVEHTY,) T MU
HICE 2 o0 KiRo@ELEFESIE
BHEPLRE - HEOANED Y 28
ALTE T, CREMICIEKRNE
DEHIEIDHY FLA.)

SN Y Y TTET Tl B e

99 100



‘;;ﬁﬁ%flﬂ@?‘/i‘4’~7 T avTIH qﬁi
quﬁﬁﬁ HEDIBIRELELE
A\ )—JLR L
PTA—"D A9 A5

World Antiquarian Book Plaza
ft @E@ﬁ%zsfm%w DRSO TEBNRETET

BIEHRDHBIET VT —0 - Ty IDRBSULEZH>THSVEL) - - - HNEEEFE
BUWZERZ DN, 57 11 HE. 22 OEEEDOHHZFT. I—0Ov/\DEEDFTETH
IRDRDAN—RZHFRBICEHZIET Ul

BIXIFF L CTERZRDDEITTRLDTT,

BiG - /A - YAMIT ST —18E RRBEBENSDTP VT 4—0 - Ty IDEUHFADER
TEDTL&S. EBHOTOT v Y aFILHREVCLX UIMiESDFYDT7 VT« —7 -
Ty IEFICROTHIEAD?

World Antiquarian Book Plaza is the destination for | EEEEEE %IS
all booklovers, as 22 world-renowned antiquarian |fR BAE %
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